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Financial highlights

Developments in the Group over a five-year period can be described using the following financial highlights:

DKK’m
2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Income statement

Total revenue 864 897 831 789 847

Operating profit 8 104 39 25 16

Net financials (1) 1 (1) (2) (6)

Profit for the year before tax 7 109 41 23 10

Profit for the year 6 73 29 19 6

Dividend 0 20 0 0 0

Balance sheet

Balance sheet total 817 957 714 689 703

Net working capital 251 163 222 145 (16)

Long-term debt 34 162 55 65 76

Equity 502 512 439 410 391

Cash flow statement

Cash flows from operating activities 55 159 100 108 66 

Cash flows from investing activities 184 (290) (22) 74 (143)

Cash flows from financing activities (148) 107 (10) (12) (47)

Increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 92 (24) 69 170 (124)

Cash at year-end 317 225 249 181 11 

Ratios*

Profit margin 1.1% 13.0% 5.0% 3.1% 1.8%

Return on capital employed 1.0% 11.2% 5.8% 3.6% 2.2%

Return on equity 1.2% 15.4% 6.5% 4.5% 1.6%

Solvency ratio 61.4% 53.5% 61.6% 59.5% 55.6%

Return on invested capital (ROIC) 1.7% 21.7% 10.0% 4.8% 2.7%

Operating asset gearing 0.6 1.2 1.2 1.0 1.4

Average number of full-time employees 785 787 795 818 862

Revenue per employee 1.10 1.14 1.05 0.96 0.98

Pre-tax profit per employee (DKK’000) 9 138 137 28 12
 
*  The ratios have been compiled in accordance with ”Recommendations & Ratios 2010” 

as issued by the Danish Society of Financial Analysts.

Net working capital is defined as inventories, receivables and other  
operating current assets net of trade payables and other short-term operating liabilities.
Income tax receivable and payable as well as cash are not included in net working capital.

Definitions of ratios

Net working capital  = Current assets - short-term debt

Profit margin  = Profit/loss before financial income and expenses x 100
Revenue

Return on capital employed  = Profit/loss before financial income and expenses x 100
Total assets

Return on equity (ROE) = Profit/loss for the year x 100
Average equity

Solvency ratio  = Equity at year-end x 100
Total assets

Return on invested capital (ROIC)  = Profit/loss before financial income and expenses x 100
Average invested capital including goodwill

Operating asset gearing  = Invested capital including goodwill
Equity at year-end
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2012 saw several challenges. As expected, the 2012 financial 
statements reflect the lower cargo volumes and harbour 
activity due to a decrease in the overall activity levels. This 
clearly indicates the company’s sensitivity to even minor 
changes in cargo volumes.

The year also saw the bankruptcy of the German P&S Werften, 
resulting in a further delay of the five new ships that were to 
have been delivered in 2012.

The Self Rule Government of Greenland’s commitment 
to building a new container port in Nuuk is, however, an 
encouraging development.

Despite these challenges, the Company still managed to 
satisfactorily perform its core function of supplying Greenland. 
Although we did not deliver the financial results we were striving 
for, our focus on satisfied stakeholders, continuous development 
and lean operations – the three overall objectives of our Naleraq 
2015 strategy – made it possible to deliver a modest profit.

Expectations for cargo volumes have been lowered, as 
Greenland is still expected to see a growth rate of zero in 2013. 
In order to serve Greenland, the Company needs considerable 
capacity, and the future construction of a new container port 
will call for major investments in ships and new facilities.

Royal Arctic Line’s Naleraq 2015 strategy, as well as our 
committed staff, is crucial in facing those challenges.

Our values 

Values
–  We communicate 

rapidly and efficiently

–  We deliver high quality 
based on clear objectives

–  We are loyal, 
dedicated and independent

Martha Labansen
Chairman of the Board of Directors

Jens Andersen
Chief Executive Officer
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The strategic ship

Our dream 

Vision
Royal Arctic Line aspires 
to be the preferred 
supplier of logistics 
solutions in the Arctic 
– independently or  
in collaboration.

Royal Arctic Line A/S
The Government of Greenland has given Royal Arctic Line 
A/S sole concession on sea transport of cargo to and from 
Greenland and among Greenlandic towns and settlements. 
This has made the Company a lifeline for the Greenlandic 
society.

Royal Arctic Line and its subsidiary, Royal Arctic Bygdeservice, 
transport cargo to and from all towns and settlements of 
Greenland. 

Royal Arctic Line also manages 13 harbours in Greenland 
and is responsible for harbour business in the Greenlandic 
base harbour of Aalborg, Denmark. All sea cargo to and from 
Greenland goes through Aalborg, or through Reykjavik as 
regards cargo from Iceland, the USA and Canada. 

The subsidiary, Royal Arctic Logistics, and the associates, 
Arctic Umiaq Line and Arctic Base Supply, are responsible 
for public service and development work such as passenger 
transport, logistics solutions and supplies to the oil industry. 

Royal Arctic Line A/S was founded in 1993 and is wholly 
owned by the Government of Greenland.

Our work 

Constant  
development

Concessioned  
activities

Non-concessioned  
activities

Business- 
development

Our characteristics 

Trimmed operations 
and administration

Committed  
staff

Efficient and flexible  
organisation

Business 
acumen

Our focus 

Satisfied  
stakeholders

Customers

Staff

Owner and  
society

Partners

Royal Arctic Line supplies the Greenlandic society and provides efficient logistics 
solutions to its customers, hence bringing social and financial value to Greenland.

Our mission 

Mission
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2012, Royal Arctic Line’s 20th year in operation, saw declining 
cargo volumes and a considerably lower activity level for 
harbours, primarily due to decreased oil exploration activities. 
Accordingly, it has become clear how sensitive earnings are 
to relatively small changes in cargo volumes because of the 
capacity required to meet the concession requirements.

The bankruptcy of P&S Werften, Germany, and the grounding 
of a chartered ship also had an impact. Administration-wise, 
the Company saw challenges resulting from the introduction 
of a new finance and resource planning system. Overall, these 
challenges have influenced day-to-day operations, particularly 
the financial performance for the year.

Net profit for the year is DKK 5.8m, meaning DKK 30m less 
than the performance estimated in the interim report in which 
reservations were made about the possible costs for P&S 
Werften, Germany, going bancrupt. An amount of DKK 11.9m 
in capitalised construction costs was expensed.

The financial performance is considered unsatisfactory.

The decline in profit for the year is attributable to both 
declining income from core business activities and new 
activities as well as to the expensing of the share of capitalised 
construction costs that can no longer be capitalised. 

A targeted effort relating to the Group’s strategy for adjusting 
costs to the current activity level has helped to minimise the 
negative effects.

It has been recommended not to distribute dividend.

Total cargo volumes shipped to, from, or within Greenland 
amount to 826,000 cubic metres in 2012 compared to 
856,000 cubic metres in 2011. 

Concessioned cargo volumes shipped to Greenland declined 
by approximately 34,000 cubic metres, whereas the volume 
of cargo shipped from Greenland went down by 7,000 cubic 
metres. Volumes shipped internally in Greenland rose by 
16,000 cubic metres compared to 2011.

Expectations were that cargo volumes shipped to Greenland 
would decline because 2011 saw large volumes of cargo 
shipped for the construction of Nuuk’s city centre. The 
total decline of 34,000 cubic metres in volumes shipped to 
Greenland, however, was higher than expected. The period 
2008-2010 saw a trend towards slightly declining cargo 
volumes, and this trend continued itself in 2012.

Total concessioned cargo income is DKK 604m for 2012 
against DKK 611m for 2011. Non-concessioned income 
amounts to DKK 190m for 2012 compared to DKK 217m  
in 2011.

The need for space in several Greenlandic harbours is well 
known. 

In Nuuk, a working group made up of the Government of 
Greenland, Kommuneqarfik Sermersooq, Royal Arctic Line 
and Port of Aalborg has been planning the extension of 
the container harbour for several years. The working group 
completed its work in 2012, and Naalakkersuisut made a 
decision in principle in late 2012 to have a new container 
harbour ready by 2016.

This is considered good news – not only for Royal Arctic Line 
but for all of Greenland, as this would improve efficiency and 
productivity for the entire cargo system. This also applies 
to Sisimiut where the municipiality initiated an expansion of 
Sisimiut harbour in 2012. Royal Arctic Line supports such 
extensions. 

In August 2012, P&S Werften, Germany, informed the 
Company that they would enter administration. This happened 
after a few months of struggling to come up with a rescue 
package in co-operation with the German shipyard, the 
European Commission, the local government of the region 
of Mecklenburg-Vorpommern and the German Federal 
Government. Royal Arctic Line had to cancel the contract and 
start searching the market for alternative solutions. 

In January, Royal Arctic Logistics started using the newly built 
logistics warehouse at the Port of Aalborg, and throughout 
the year efforts have been made to optimise processes for 
the new premises. The Company and Royal Arctic Line's staff 
working in Denmark were relocated to the new office building 
in Grønlandshavnen in Aalborg.

Arctic Umiaq Line (AUL), which is owned 50/50 by  
Air Greenland and Royal Arctic Line, operates under an 
agreement with the Government of Greenland on a loss 
guarantee effective until 2016. The Company’s operating profit 
came to DKK 0, as a loss of DKK 6.5m was covered through 
the loss guarantee provided by the Government of Greenland. 

As for Arctic Base Supply (ABS), which is owned 50/50 
by Danbor and Royal Arctic Line, saw results beyond 
expectations in 2012. The Company’s net operating profit for 
2012 comes to DKK 0.4m. In particular, services relating to 
seismic surveys in Northern Greenland as well as assistance in 
salvaging a grounded container ship also had a positive effect 
on the financial results. 

Throughout 2012, Royal Arctic Line’s Development 
Department focused on existing and potential new business 
areas, including oil and minerals. Services were provided to 
the exploration centres in the Antarctic around year-end 2011 
and again around year-end 2012 on behalf of the Norwegian 
Polar Institute. Also, the supply contracts for servicing the US 
Airforce base in Pituffik and the Danish Defence’s bases in 
Eastern Greenland were strengthened.

There is still an interest in oil exploration in Greenland. As 
expected, 2012 did not see actual exploratory drilling activities, 
and related activities for 2012 did not reach the levels of 2011. 

Management commentary
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This trend is expected to continue in 2013, but exploration 
activities are expected to increase for 2014. 

In 2012, the mineral sector still saw a low level of extraction 
activities. Some exploration activities are still ongoing, albeit  
at a level much lower than that seen in prior years. 

In 2012, a targeted effort was made to adjust costs to the level 
of activities. Since no considerable short run changes are 
expected for cargo volumes, such efforts will continue, and 
Naleraq 2015, the Company’s strategy, has produced good 
results for 2012 in this respect. 

Performance for the year 
The Royal Arctic Line Group realised a profit of approx DKK 
7m before tax and minority interests for 2012 and a net profit 
of DKK 7m against a pre-tax profit of DKK 109m and a net 
profit of DKK 73m for 2011. 

The decline in the Group’s profit is attributable to several 
factors, but primarily to declining revenues from the 
concessioned and the non-concessioned parts of business.  
In addition, total costs have increased compared to last year. It 
should be noted, however, that both revenues and costs were 
heavily affected by increasing costs of oil/bunkers for ships, 
including increases in the oil and exchange rate margins  
(see the account given below).

The Group’s total income is DKK 864m against DKK 898m  
in 2011.

Concession-based income of DKK 604.1m (DKK 610.6m in 
2011) is broken down by transports to Greenland of 74%  
(75% in 2011), transports from Greenland of 17% (17% in 2011) 
and domestic transports of 9% (8% in 2011).

Concessioned cargo income includes oil and exchange 
rate margins that are charged regularly by permission of the 
Government of Greenland. A surcharge of DKK 101.3m was 
charged for 2012 compared to DKK 80.5m for 2011. Income 
from concessioned cargo, adjusted for CAF/BAF, comes 
to DKK 498.4m for 2012 against DKK 524.4m for 2011. 
The decline of DKK 26m, is mostly attributable to declining 
volumes of cargo shipped to Greenland in 2012. 

Non-concessioned income comes to DKK 189.8m  
(DKK 216.8m in 2011), or 24% of total income (24% in 2011). 

Other operating income for 2012 is DKK 69.6m (DKK 70.1m 
in 2011), mainly service contributions by the Government of 
Greenland to Royal Arctic Bydgeservice. 

Operating expenses for 2012 amount to DKK 808.1m against 
DKK 747.9m for 2011. This increase reflects both increases 
and decreases in costs for 2012. Costs for ships have 
increased to DKK 226m against DKK 194.1m for 2011, or 
up by DKK 31.9m. Of this, increasing bunker costs account 
for approx DKK 19m, whereas maintenance, including in 
particular docking and life prolongation, has contributed to  
the increase.

Increasing bunker costs are covered by the oil and exchange 
rate margins charged.
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Costs for terminals have gone down considerably in 2012  
due to a decline in the activity level for harbours caused,  
for example, by declining offshore activities for 2012.

Sales and administrative expenses for 2012 have gone up 
to DKK 97.8m against DKK 95.1m for 2011. This increase 
particularly relates to expenses for new IT acquisitions, 
including hardware and software. Other items recognised in 
sales and administrative expenses saw a downward trend. 

Staff costs for 2012 come to DKK 329.9m against DKK 
307.9m for 2011. This increase is attributable to one-off items 
for 2012, among others, including adjustment of pension 
obligations for official servants, termination benefits for 
executives, and other regular and union pay adjustments.

Other operating expenses comprise capitalised construction 
costs for new ships taken to the income statement. Due to the 
German shipyard having gone bankrupt in the autumn of 2012, 
the shipbuilding contracts were cancelled, for which reason 
there is no accounting basis for fully maintaining expenses 
capitalised for inspection, the borrowing of bank loans, export 
guarantee premiums, etc. The portion of those expenses 
not immediately reimbursed or reused for a new shipbuilding 
project has been written down to nil, and the expenses were 
written down by a total of DKK 11.9m in 2012. 

The Group’s cash funds come to DKK 316.9m at year-end 
(DKK 225.4m in 2011).

Aside from the increase in operating cash funds, the increase 
in cash funds is attributable to the Company receiving a 
refunde at year-end 2012 for the building instalments paid 
to the bankrupt shipyard in Germany.

Equity at year-end 2012 is DKK 501.7m (DKK 512.1m in 2011).

Royal Arctic Line’s equity ratio is 61.4% at year-end 2012 
against 53.5% at year-end 2011.

New ships
As a consequence of the German P&S Werften having 
gone bankrupt, the contracts for five new ships have been 
cancelled, and Royal Arctic Line has been refunded for the 
instalments of nearly DKK 400m already paid by way of 
bank guarantees (refundment guarantees) granted on the 
conclusion of the contracts.

Since the bankruptcy, Royal Arctic Line has been focusing 
on three objectives: prolonging the life of the existing fleet, 
exploring the market for shipyards and examining the 
assumptions underlying the shipbuilding programme in order 
to find out where any changes have been made that would 
require adjustments in new contracts.

The project of prolonging the life of the ships has been 
completed, and in the next few years the ships will follow the 
established sailing pattern from prior years, both for servicing 
towns and settlements.
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Royal Arctic Line expects to conclude new contracts with 
another shipyard within the first six months of 2013, and after 
the examination of assumptions the total order will include a 
container ship the size of Mary Antarctica of 606 TEU (Twenty-
foot Equivalent Unit), two container ships each with a load of 
108 TEU, and to small ships with a container ship capacity of 
approx 36 TEU. The four small ships will be used to service 
settlements.

New tonnage allows for a higher degree of containerisation 
of shipping services to settlements and helps ensure stable 
and flexible services to Greenland. The new ships and their 
design will enable Royal Arctic Line to achieve the Group’s 
strategic goal of developing business activities within non-
concessioned areas.

Freight rates
No changes were made to the freight rates in 2012. 

The investment contribution rate charged on behalf of the 
Government of Greenland for any cargo shipped to, from, 
and in Greenland that is covered by the service contract on 
the servicing of settlements will be 3.1% in 2013 – as it was in 
2012 and 2011.

Corporate Social Responsibility
Royal Arctic Line’s mission is to service Greenland and add 
value to our owner, customers, staff and the Greenland 
society. In 2012, Royal Arctic Line strengthened its long-term 
CSR strategy (see page 17-20, Corporate Social Responsibility 
(CSR)) and made arrangements to join the UN Global 
Compact in for 2013.

Oil and exchange rate margins
At 1 January 2012, the oil and exchange rate margins were 17%. 
Price developments are regularly considered, and the oil and 
exchange rate margins are adjusted accordingly every month.

The margins ranged from 16% to 23% for 2012. At 1 Januar 
2013, the oil and exchange rate margins were 16%.

Change of the Board of Directors and  
Executive Board
At the Annual General Meeting held in 2012, all of the Directors 
were re-elected.

In November 2012, Jesper Balthazar-Christensen resigned as 
CEO of Royal Arctic Logistics. 

On 1 November 2012, Lars Østergaard took up the position 
as CEO of Royal Arctic Logistics and, in doing so, became a 
member of Royal Arctic Line’s Management Group.

Events after the balance sheet date
As part of Royal Arctic Line at year-end 2012 being refunded 
for all building instalments paid under the shipbuilding 
programme, an agreement was made with the German banker 
to repay any existing loans raised in this respect. Such loans 
were repaid around year-end 2012. The remaining loans were 
repaid in early January 2013. All of the repayments, however, 
have been recorded and included in the 31 December 2012 
balance sheet in the Company’s financial statements for 2012.

From the balance sheet until today, no events have occurred 
that affect the evaluation of this annual report.
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Royal Arctic Line’s main activities include transport of cargo 
to, from, and internally in Greenland. The activity level is thus 
determined by the volumes transported, and the earnings 
of Royal Arctic Line reflect the economic developments and 
trading conditions in society. Royal Arctic Line’s projections 
as well as political and financial reports published by 
Naalakkersuisut, including the Financial Council’s annual 
report, indicate that the general activity level for Greenland  
for 2013 is on a par with that of 2012.

The 2013 schedule is based on weekly calls all year, including 
the Disko Bay. Based on recent years’ changes in the ice 
situation, Royal Arctic Line’s ships will call at any town or 
settlement, where ice and the weather conditions so allow.

The oil industry continues to show great interest in Greenland, 
but levels of activity for the part of the industry creating jobs in 
related service industries are not expected to increase in 2013. 

It is difficult to forecast developments in Royal Arctic Line’s 
services to the mining industry as mining activities are awaiting 
improved funding options and some political decisions.  
Royal Arctic Line still has high expectations for the mining 
industry in the long run, but for 2013 the Company still expects 
a moderate need for the services offered by Royal Arctic Line. 

Overall, a pre-tax profit in the range of DKK 30m to DKK 40m 
is expected for 2013. 

Positive cash flows from operating activities are also expected 
for 2013. Except for the new ships, for which a separate 
funding scheme is expected, new containers and, in part, 
rolling stock as well as repayments on liabilities will be 
financed through current operations. Royal Arctic Line A/S is 
estimated to have adequate financial resources for operations 
for 2013.

Outlook for 2013
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Royal Arctic Line works in a geographically defined market, 
which is characterised by stable demand patterns and the 
market for its core business is protected under concession.

Royal Arctic Line’s business area is primarily based on  
Danish kroner. Whenever trade is based on other currencies, 
these are mainly bought on the spot market.

The oil and exchange rate margins are used to compensate 
for fluctuations in the rate of the US dollar and the price of 
bunkers. 

Royal Arctic Line’s credit risks include receivables and 
liquid funds which are deposited with Danish, German and 
Greenlandic banks with high credit ratings. 

Royal Arctic Line’s counterparty risks comprise deposits with 
Greenlandic, Danish and German banks and, to some extent, 
other financial instruments. The agreements are entered into 
with major banks with high credit ratings.

Prior to the repayment of loans in 2012, the financing of new 
ships was secured by a loan raised with a German bank.

The loan agreement included several covenants stipulating, for 
example, that the Government of Greenland must own at least 
51% of Royal Arctic Line throughout the term of the loan. The 
loan agreement also included financial covenants based on 
earnings-based key ratios, solvency, etc. Whether the original 
funding package will be maintained under a new shipbulding 
programme has not been decided, and this depends, for 
example, on where the new ships will be built. However, it will 
be possible to maintain the funding package. 

At 31 December 2012, the covenants then was performed. 

The Company’s strategy to grow and develop non-
concessioned services is conditional upon co-operating 
with customers who place heavy demands on the Company 
to make available documentation of environmental effects, 
health and safety at work, certifications and CSR in general. 
Royal Arctic Line focuses on meeting such requirements, for 
example, through quality contol efforts, ISO certifications and 
CSR activities

Risks

Vision
Royal Arctic Line aspires to  
be the preferred supplier of  
logistics solutions in the Arctic  
– independently or in collaboration.
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Facts about Greenland
Greenland measures 2,670 km from north to south.  
18 towns, approximately 60 settlements and a smaller number 
of single dwellings are located along the 40,000 km coastline  
of Greenland. Most towns and settlements are located on  
the west coast. 

Transport among towns and settlements is only possible by 
plane or ship. From the Disko Bay to Northern Greenland as 
well as on the east coast, the ocean is generally covered with 
ice in the winter and supplies must be flown in over a period of 
three to six months during the year.

About 56,000 people live in Greenland, of which some  
9,500 live in settlements. The smallest settlement served by  
Royal Arctic Bygdeservice has 32 people, while Nuuk with 
16,000 inhabitants is the largest town in Greenland and  
the only one with more than 7,000 inhabitants.

This means that many Greenlandic towns are so small that 
their cargo needs do not justify frequent calls of ships. 
Therefore, the requirement under the concession for security 
of supply and frequent calls is one of the preconditions for the 
small communities’ continued operations and development.

The Government of Greenland has awarded Royal Arctic 
Line an exclusive sailing concession for regularly scheduled 
routes to, from, and between the towns of Greenland, and 
between Greenland and Reykjavik, Aalborg, and a number 
of other overseas destinations. The concession includes 
several conditions regarding call frequency, capacity and 
security of supply for all towns on the West and East coasts of 
Greenland. 

Royal Arctic Line’s freight rate is based on a cross-subsidising 
system ensuring uniform sea freight rates for all towns. In 
addition, Naalakkersuisut has decided that the price for 
southbound cargo out of Greenland must be lower than for 
northbound cargo to Greenland.

Naalakkersuisut approves the freight frates. 

The Government of Greenland can also require Royal Arctic 
Line to enter into contracts on an arm’s length basis for public 
service including transport of cargo and passengers, (see 
Greenlandic Parliament Regulation No 5 of 6 June 1997).

Royal Arctic Line is run under the arm’s length principle. 
Under the concession obligation, this means that returns on 
invested capital must at least ensure the Company’s long-term 
consolidation.

Business foundation

Cargo volume in cubicmetre to greenlandic towns
250,000

200,000

150,000

100,000

50,000

0



13

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

The market
As a result of the concession, Royal Arctic Line has a 100% 
market share for general containerised seaborn carriage of 
cargo in Greenland. The Company services all towns and 
settlements in Greenland through the concession or through 
service contracts. From 2013, with the exception of cargo 
relating to large-scale projects.

Imports are greatly affected by the construction industry, 
which accounts for about a quarter of cargo transported to 
Greenland. Another important factor for imports is population 
development and with that the volume of cargo for the food 
and retail industries.

Exports mainly include fish products, which make up half 
the volume of all cargo exported. Therefore, changes in TAC 
(Total Allowed Catch), which is established through a political 
decision, have direct consequences for cargo volumes 
exported from Greenland. 

Cargo transported internally in Greenland primarily relates 
to fisheries and transport of beer and water, which is bottled 
in Nuuk and distributed to the coast. Subsequently, the 
returnables are shipped back to Nuuk. 

Developments in cargo volumes depend on general 
developments in the Greenlandic society. This makes the 
Company sensitive even to small increases or decreases in 
concessioned cargo volumes. Consequently, Royal Arctic Line 
has started developing non-concessioned business areas.

Cargo volumes 
Total cargo volumes for 2012 decreased by 3.6% compared to 
2011. Cargo volumes shipped from Greenland have decreased  
by 1.7%. Domestic cargo volumes rose by 14.4%.

Cargo volumes shipped to Greenland have decreased by 8%. 
The decline seen for such cargo – and for total cargo volumes 
– is heavily influenced by the extraordinarily large volumes 
shipped for the construction of Nuuk’s city centre that was 
characeteristic of 2011. 

Non-concessioned cargo volumes fell by 34.8%.  
This type of cargo usually sees considerable fluctuations.

Iceland, Canada and the USA
Total volumes of cargo shipped from countries other  
than Denmark fell by 2% to 15,804 cubic metres. 

Trade between Canada and Greenland fell by 57% from 1,830 
to 795 cubic metres. Trade between Greenland and the USA 
fell by 40% from 1,043 to 627 cubic metres. 

Trade between Greenland and Iceland, however, rose by 9%, 
and as trade with Iceland is the primary non-Danish freight route, 
the total deline only comes to 2%. Icelandic import went from 
13,238 cubic metres in 2011 to 14,383 cubic metres in 2012.

Internally in Greenland

From Greenland

Project cargo 

To Greenland

Volume and cargo
1,000,000
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Greenland Act no. 25 of 18 December 2012 on 

building and construction works relating to  

large-scale projects, Section 13

The legislation on seaborne carriage of goods to, from and 
within Greenland does not apply to seaborne carriage related to 
activities for which a permit has been granted under this Act. 
 
 Source: lovgivning.gl
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Regularity 
Besides weather-related challenges, 2012 also saw challenges 
relating to chartered tonnage in both the spring and  
autumn of 2012. 

Half way through the year, the interruptions seen in spring had 
been compensated for, and regularity for the summer is 84%, 
seen in isolation. 

The grounding in August of a chartered ship caused major 
delays for the entire schedule in the following months. 
Regularity for September and October was 43% and 42%, 
respectively. 

At year-end, the Atlantic Ocean and particularly Southern 
Greenland experienced beastly weather causing some delays.

In 2012, the Company’s average on-time rate in relation to  
the master sailing plan was 73% (72% in 2011).

The strategic goal for regularity is 80%.

Royal Arctic Line’s fleet
Royal Arctic Line’s fleet is designed to withstand the Arctic 
and market conditions that characterise Greenland. The fleet 
consists of ten ships, each of them specially designed for  
their tasks. 

Container ships 
The Company’s largest Atlantic and feeder ships are of the 
highest Baltic ice class and are specifically built with a double 
hull and a high freeboard to be able to sail the Arctic waters. 

All the ships are equipped with cranes and, supplemented by 
the Company’s barges, the fleet can sail almost anywhere in 
Greenland, irrespective of call-in conditions. 

Naja Arctica and Nuka Arctica are both 782 TEU each and 
shuttle between Aalborg and Greenland. The ships were built 
in the mid-1990s and have estimated remaining useful lives of 
well over five years. 

Mary Arctica is 588 TEU and sails between Aalborg and 
Greenland’s east and west coasts. The ship is very flexible, 
and in November and December 2012 she was chartered for 
assignments in Antarctica. 

Irena Arctica of 424 TEU, and Arina Arctica of 283 TEU, can 
call at most towns in Greenland on both the east and the west 
coasts. The ships unload using special barges and lorries 
where there are no harbour facilities. 

Pajuttaat mainly transports general cargo and some containers. 
The ship was built in 1979 and was originally designed to carry 
general cargo and, to a lesser extent, frozen cargo. 

Settlement ships
Angaju Ittuk, Aqqaluk Ittuk, Angutek Ittuk and Johanna 
Kristina are all small general cargo ships with capacities of 
between 220 and 320 cubic metres. The ships were built 
between 1960 and 1984. They are old, resulting in steadily 
increasing maintenance costs for a number of years. 
.

Regularity
 Percent

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
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Royal Arctic Line is privileged to have skilled and committed 
employees, and access to qualified labour is key to our 
success. We aim to give our employees a meaningful work 
life with focus on quality, dedication and motivation (also see 
page 18). 

Job satisfaction and sickness absence
The average level of job satisfaction for 2012 was 70 on 
a scale from 0 to 100. This in on a par with comparable 
enterprises. Royal Arctic Line has implemented action plans to 
increase job satisfaction, setting targets for 2013 and 2015 of 
72 and 75, respectively. 

Sickness absence for 2012 was 3.6%, which is average for the 
shipping sector, but the absence rate is still somewhat above 
our target of 2.7%. 

Outlook for 2013
In 2012, efforts were made to implement a new HR system 
to support the Group in its strategic work relating to HR 
resources and improve monitoring on our efforts. Such efforts 
will be continued in 2013. Based on the latest job satisfaction 
survey, action plans will be implemented, for example, for 
appraisal interviews and to reduce the number of sickness 
days. 

All top- and mid-level managers have joined, or are about to 
join, an executive training programme. The training was  
initiated in 2012 and is to continue in 2013 (see page 18).

Employees
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Royal Arctic Line is a key part of the Greenlandic infrastructure 
and has a unique responsibility for ensuring Greenland’s 
security of supply. Royal Arctic Line’s mission is to create 
social and economic value for Greenland by providing  
effective logistics solutions.

In 2012, Royal Arctic Line adopted a CSR policy. The policy 
emphasises areas that support the Company’s business 
objectives, areas that are important to its stakeholders, and 
areas in which the Company can make a difference. The 
Company has identified climate and environmental effects of 
operations, continuous improvements of health and safety 
at work, promoting human rights and ethical operations, 
and community engagement as primary target areas. Such 
activities create value for society as well as the Company.

General performance, 2010-12

2010 2011 2012

Employees 795 787 784

Trainees 60 60 65

Ships 10 10 10

Harbour terminals 14 14 14

Nautical miles sailed 463,065 464,217 378,531

m3 shipped 842,000 857,000 826,000

Royal Arctic Line’s general CSR policy and ongoing updates 
on its CSR efforts are available at the Company’s homepage, 
www.ral.gl

Climate and environment
Maritime transportation is the most economic and 
environmentally friendly form of commercial transport, 
requiring less fuel per tonne of goods shipped than transport 
by road, rail or air. Despite these obvious advantages, it is 
Royal Arctic Line’s policy to reduce the negative environmental 
effects of Company operations.

The shipping industry is already subject to extensive 
climate and environmental legislation, but Royal Arctic 
Line intends to meet higher standards than the minimum 
legal requirements. Ongoing efforts are made to reduce 
the ships’ fuel consumption and the Company’s general 
resource requirements. This is done through slow steaming 
and by reducing harbour laytime. In 2012, Fuel Efficiency 
Management systems were introduced on all of the 
Company’s container ships. Such initiatives are beneficial 
to the environment, as they reduce environmental impact 
and particle emissions, while reduced expenses improve the 
bottom line. 

Fuel consumption and particulate emissions  
for container ships, 2010-2012

Tonnes 2010 2011 2012

MGO 5,820 4,846 3,591

HFO LS 5,636 5,970 6,432

HFO HS 17,577 19,685 18,537

Per kilo of fuel/nautical mile 63 66 75

CO2
102,270 107,406 100,544

SOx
- - 624

NOx
- - 1,196

Declining cargo volumes contributed to an overall reduction in 
the Company’s fuel consumption in 2012, though other factors 
have still reduced fuel efficiency. In order to maintain regularity 
and the security of supply, the ships sailed at considerably 
increased in 2012 to compensate for several delays caused by 
operational problems with chartered tonnage, bad weather, 
damage and crane failure. As a result, fuel consumption per 
nautical mile rose compared to previous years.

Royal Arctic Line’s objective is to reduce average fuel 
consumption to 65 kilos per nautical mile. To achieve this 
target, the Company will optimise the schedule for 2013 
and introduce Ship Energy Efficiency Management Plans 
(SEEMPs) on the ships. 

Royal Arctic Line’s ships and equipment have to function 
reliably in freezing temperatures, and efforts to introduce 
technological improvements are regularly challenged 
by technologies not being directly transferable to Arctic 
conditions. Royal Arctic Line opts for environmentally friendly 
solutions wherever possible, but only invests in thoroughly 
tested equipment that does not compromise operating 
stability or the security of supply.

In 2012, strategic efforts to certify additional ports 
progressed as planned, and at year-end the harbours of 
Aalborg, Qaqortoq, Sisimiut, Aasiaat and Nuuk had all been 
environment and quality certified under ISO 14001 and ISO 
9001. Towards 2015, the Company will continue efforts to 
actively make the environment and quality a central element  
of everyday operations.

Royal Arctic Line cooperates with our business partners to 
identify solutions to the environmental challenges faced by the 
shipping industry - for instance issues of ballast water, bottom 
paint and waste, as well as air, soil, and water pollution. 

In the spring of 2012, Orbicon Greenland energy screened 
the Company’s buildings in Nuuk to reduce the consumption 
of water, heating and electricity. Meanwhile, an internal 
competition for employees emphasised energy efficiency.

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)
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Working conditions and safety
Employee safety, health and job satisfaction are key elements 
in securing Royal Arctic Line’s success. Accordingly, 
continuous measures are taken to improve the working 
conditions, and a strong culture of safety forms a natural part 
of Royal Arctic Line’s objectives. It is company policy to ensure 
that employees have the adequate training, knowledge and 
equipment available to perform their tasks in a safe and secure 
manner. Royal Arctic Line promotes a corporate culture in 
which health and safety is always the right choice. Safety and 
security measures are based on the International Maritime 
Organization’s (IMO) International Safety Management (ISM) 
Code and the Safety of Life at Sea (SOLAS) Conventions. 
They are audited every year – both internally and externally, 
and workplace evaluations are regularly conducted on the 
Company’s ships, harbours and offices.

Work processes are planned and evaluated on a regular basis 
to allow for the employees to perform their duties in a safe and 
secure environment. In order to reduce the risk of accidents, 
harbours certified under OHSAS 18001 and ISM-certified 
ships must report at least one near miss incident per month to 
ensure a strict focus on avoiding occupational accidents. The 
decrease in occupational accidents and the reporting of near 
misses for 2012 may be seen as an indication of the reporting 
systems successfully contributing to reducing the risk of such 
accidents.

Near misses are unforeseen incidents that do not result in 
accident, sickness or injury, but might as well could have. The 
difference between a near miss and a regular accident is only 
determined by fluke and coincidence. As such, the collection 
of data about near misses is important to improving working 
processes and changing dangerous environments to avoid 
occupational accidents.

2010 2011 2012

Near misses 54 94 53

Occupational accidents 28 30 18

By the end of 2012, five of the Company’s 14 harbors had been 
certified under OHSAS 18001, and six out of the Company’s 
ten ships were ISM-certified. All of the Company’s ships and 
harbours comply with the International Ship and Port Facility 
Security Code (ISPC).

Employee conditions,  
skills development and training
Royal Arctic Line has a long tradition of being committed to 
increasing the educational level in Greenland. The extensive 
trainee and supplementary training programmes form an 
important part of the Company’s HR strategy and its perceived 
responsibility for training local labour. In 2012, Royal Arctic Line 
had an average of 784 full-time employees and 65 trainees.

Employees and trainees, 2010-2012

2010 2011 2012

Average number of  
full-time employees

 
795

 
787

 
785

Trainees 60 60 65

Trainees per 100 employees 7.5 7.6 8.3

Trainees
Royal Arctic Line offers 13 different trainee programmes, and 
65 trainees were enrolled for a one of the programmes in 2012. 
Training with Royal Arctic Line must qualify the candidate for a 
career with the Company and enable career opportunities with 
other companies.

Skills development
Skills development forms a natural part of the opportunities 
offered to the employees. As an entirely Greenlandic owned 
enterprise, Royal Arctic Line has a particular responsibility 
in contributing to the job creation in Greenland, and the 
Company works to increase the share of Greenlandic 
managers in Royal Arctic Line – for example, by providing 
access to supplementary training and actively engaging in 
the development of the  maritime training programmes in 
Greenland. In 2012, 19 employees in Greenland and nine 
employees in Denmark received executive training.

Royal Arctic Line offers  
the following training opportunities
NI2 – Academic bachelor of commerce

Construction equipment mechanic

IT administrator

IT supporter

Boilermaker

TNI – Office assistant

Transport/Warehouse and terminal assistant 
manager

Warehouse and transport worker

Shipping assistant

Ship’s cook

Ship’s mechanic

Ship’s officer

Terminal worker
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Skills development, 2010-2012

2010 2011 2012

Supplementary training 1,622,389 1,723,898 1,516,889

DKK per employee 2,041 2,190 1,935

The job satisfaction survey for 2012 shows that employees 
rated their satisfaction with access to skills development 73 
points out of a 100, which is relatively high compared to the 
overall European Employee Index (EEI) average - a common 
database of comparable data.

Suppliers and business partners
Royal Arctic Line wants to influence its suppliers and business 
partners engage in environmental, social and ethical issues in a 
systematic and structured manner. Accordingly, the Company 
engages in dialogue and has established requirements in order 
to promote sustainability beyond our own business.

Suppliers that Royal Arctic Line asks to sign the Company’s 
purchasing terms and conditions commit to complying with the 
UN conventions on child labour, human rights, labour rights, 
anti-corruption and the Rio Conventions on sustainability and 
environmental protection.

In 2012, Royal Arctic Line identified more than 120 critical 
suppliers, and the objective was to have 50% of the identified risk 
suppliers accept the purchasing terms and conditions relating 
to CSR. This objective was attained in early summer 2012. 
Subsequently, an upwards adjustment of 12 percentage points 
was made, and this objective was reached in January 2013.

Who must sign the  
purchasing terms and conditions?
Suppliers are considered risk suppliers if they  
possess one or more of the following characteristics:
 •  They are strategic suppliers from which the Company 

purchases essential services/goods, or in other ways 
depends on;

 •  They operate in critical countries or 
industries – for example the oil industry;

 •  They supply products that may affect the environment or 
safety at work – such as bunkers, pallets, chemicals or 
workwear;

 •  They supply products branded with the Company’s logo 
- such as merchandise - that may affect the Company’s 
reputation.

Suppliers with one or more of those characteristics are 
included in the gross inventory of suppliers that, based on a 
risk assessment, are required to sign the purchasing terms and 
conditions. The objective for 2013 is that 75% of the identified 
risk suppliers should have signed the purchasing terms and 
conditions relating to CSR by the end of 2013.

Human rights
Royal Arctic Line respects international human and labour 
rights and makes a continued effort to offer the employees 
equal terms, conditions and opportunities. Royal Arctic Line 
acknowledges that applicants with similar qualifications 
should have equal opportunities of achieving employment, 
and calls on all interested parties to apply for vacant positions 
regardless of their background. Royal Arctic Line’s efforts to 
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safeguard human rights reflect the Company’s overall staff 
policy on how the Company addresses equality issues and 
combats discrimination, bullying, harassment and violence in 
the workplace.

In the autumn of 2012, Royal Arctic Line conducted a major 
survey of the opportunities and challenges involved in the 
Company’s internal efforts to promote human rights. Based 
on the survey, a number of internal policies and objectives 
will be updated in 2013 to prevent future risks of violating the 
international human rights.

Anti-corruption
Royal Arctic Line wants to operate in a transparent and 
incorruptible market, both nationally and internationally. The 
Company does not accept bribery, facilitation payments or any 
other kinds of unethical business conduct.

Although the Company’s domestic markets of Greenland and 
Denmark are not particularly challenged in this respect, the 
Company strategy includes new markets and partnerships 
with international players in industries where corruption may 
be more likely to occur. Accordingly, the Company emphasizes 
regular reviews of internal rules, procedures, and control 
mechanisms to ensure that Royal Arctic Line’s activities are 
always conducted on an ethical foundation.

In 2012, a number of workshops were held to discuss 
anticorruption with the employees, and in 2013 the Company 
will formulate an actual policy on anti-corruption measures. 
The objective is that at least 90% of employees should be 
familiar with the policy and be trained in how to address 
corruption by 2015.

Community engagement
Royal Arctic Line intends to assist the positive development of 
the local communities the Company is a part of. Therefore, the 
Company offers its services, competencies and sponsorships 
for initiatives that are beneficial to Greenland. The Company 
sponsorship policy focuses on three areas, namely the 
disadvantaged, culture and sports, and children and youth.

Royal Arctic Line’s sponsorships primarily comprise free 
freightage for the lines operated by the Company and, in 
exceptional cases, modest financial amounts. The Company 
sponsors both very small and large-scale events, and all 
applications are considered by a Sponsorship Committee that 
convenes once a month. The Company strives to increase its 
involvement in long-term partnerships as a more targeted effort 
is expected to produce greater effects for society as a whole.

Towards 2015 Royal Arctic Line intends to increase its 
involvement in CSR partnerships and develop a policy 
on corporate volunteering providing employees with the 
opportunity to perform voluntary work during working hours.

Royal Arctic Line cooperates with a wide range of 
organisations and interest groups to promote sustainability in 
the shipping industry and in society in general.

CSR efforts in 2013 and in the long run
Royal Arctic Line expects to continue its strategic CSR efforts 
in 2013. The primary focus will be improvements in data 
collection to enable the more accurate measurement of the 
impact of the Company’s operations, the correlation between 
objectives and results, and to fully enable the Company to 
report in accordance with internationally recognised standards.

As part of these efforts, Royal Arctic Line will reaffirm its 
commitment to CSR and the promotion of human rights by 
joining the UN Global Compact in 2013. In 2011, a gap analysis 
was performed in preparation of the Company’s potential 
participation. Membership and annual reporting in accordance 
with internationally recognized standards is expected to 
improve our international business partners’ access to 
evaluating our CSR efforts, and provide a clearer picture of the 
Company’s contributions to the local community.

Royal Arctic Line has not been satisfied with the fuel efficiency 
in 2012. Consequently, measures will be taken to ensure 
improvements in 2013. The construction of new ships will 
assist in the modernisation of the fleet, increase fuel efficiency 
and reduce particle emissions in regards of cargo volumes. 
In the meantime, however, 2013 and 2014 pose challenges 
in terms of optimising the operation of existing ships and 
equipment until the new ships are delivered.

Sponsorships by target area, 2012

 Number of projects DKK granted
 24  The disadvantaged  350,333
 24  Children and youths 383,732
 71  Sports and culture 357,385
 13  Other purposes 280,294

 132  Total Total 1,371,744
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Arctic Base
Supply A/S
50%, Nuuk

Royal Arctic Line A/S
Nuuk

Royal Arctic
Logistics A/S

100%, Aalborg

Aalborg
Toldoplag A/S
40%, Aalborg

Arctic Umiaq
Line A/S

50%, Nuuk

Nordjysk Kombi
Terminal A/S
50%, Aalborg

Aalborg Stevedore
Company A/S
67%, Aalborg

Royal Arctic
Bygdeservice A/S

100%, Nuuk

The Royal Arctic Line Group consists of a number of divisions, 
subsidiaries and associates. The divisions form part of the 
Parent, Royal Arctic Line A/S.

In 2012, the Group had an average of 785 employees against 
787 in 2011. Royal Arctic Line has 217 maritime employees 
and 7 maritime trainees. On shore, the Group employs 561 

people at 14 locations in Greenland and Denmark, including  
57 trainees.

The revenue figures shown in the following text about the 
group enterprises and divisions may include intra-group sales 
which have been eliminated in the annual report. 

Royal Arctic Line Group

*  Until 1 January 2012, Royal Arctic Tankers was an associate. In December 2011, the Board of Directors of Royal Arctic Line 
decided to acquire the remaining 50% of the shares from Herning Shipping A/S, and at 1 January 2012 Royal Arctic Tankers 
was discontinued as an independent company, but its company name is included as a secondary name in Royal Arctic Line. 
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This division is responsible for the seaborn traffic between 
Denmark, Iceland and a number of ports in Europe, North 
America, Canada and Greenland and among the towns in 
Greenland. 

The division’s field of responsibility also include the allocation 
of ships and the container fleet, the technical operation and 
maintenance of the Group’s ships and construction of new 
ships. 

The division had an average of 196 employees in 2012 (200  
in 2011) of which 159 were maritime employees (163 in 2011). 

Master schedule
Every autumn, Royal Arctic Linietrafik prepares the master 
schedule for the coming year, which is then submitted to 
major customers for consultation. The customer’s specific 
wishes and needs are taken into consideration insofar as 
possible when determining the route structure. 

The master schedule is one of the most important instruments 
for cost management in the company, why the preparation of 
the plan focuses on capacity utilisation, bunker consumption 
and emissions, nautical miles sailed, and limitations related to 
infrastructure and ice.

Outlook for 2013
The Company’s shipbuilding programme remains a 
considerable and extraordinary task in 2013. Five ships  
are to be built in total, and expectations are that contracts  
may be signed for them in H1 2013. 

Customer focus 
Based on the latest customer satisfaction survey, Royal Arctic 
Customer Service, the most extensive being the establishment 
of a booking centre. To improve service and reduce laytime, 
customers are encouraged to book shipping services through 
the booking centre before submitting goods for shipment. 
Other measures include electronic consignment notes and 
invoicing by mail or text message. Also, visits and training 
activities at major harbours have been carried out with a 
view to increasing customer satisfaction. The most recent 
customer satisfaction survey was conducted at year-end 2012 
and in early 2013, and the results will not be available until 
H1 2013. Based on the latest survey, an objective was set to 
migrate 10% of the private customers from “satisfied” to “very 
satisfied”. Whether the Company achieves this objective will be 
published on www.ral.gl once the results have been received 
and analysed.

Royal Arctic Linietrafik

Supplying Greenland 
implies that Royal Arctic 
Linietrafik’s maritime 
personnel performs a 
number of complicated 
tasks that are not 
usually carried out by 
seamen. Greenland’s 
infrastructure requires 
great flexibility when 
loading and unloading, 
which in some cases is 
carried out with barges, 
specially made lorries 
and helicopters. The 
shipping company has 
also used this expertise 
for assignments in 
Antarctica.
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This division operates harbour, cargo and container terminals 
and acts as local port authority in 13 Greenlandic towns on 
behalf of the Government of Greenland. In these places, the 
division also supervises the harbour and coastal lighthouses. 

In 2012, the division employed 268 persons on average (279 
in 2011).

Services
Aside from the obligations under the concession, the division 
offers turn-around of trawlers, passenger ships and cruise 
ships. The division is working closely with Royal Arctic Base 
Supply and Royal Arctic Logistics to develop services in these 
business areas. 

Certification
In 2012, the harbours of Nuuk, Sisimiut, Aasiaat and Qaqortoq 
were certified under ISO 9001 (quality management), 
ISO 14001 (environmental management) and OHSAS 
18001 (occupational health and safety management). This 
certification supports the Group’s objectives and matches 
quality requirements of international partners, for instance 
within the oil or mineral industry needing to use harbour 
facilities in Greenland.

These four harbours are subject to regular control.

Outlook for 2013
Royal Arctic Havneservice’s employees are responsible for 
day-to-day communication with Royal Arctic Line’s customers 
in Greenland. In order to ensure the best possible processing 
of customer requirements, the division will be focusing on 
skills development in 2013 – such as the development of 
language skills – in order to be better prepared for when 
the activity level increases, particularly in terms of future 
exploratory drilling.

Royal Arctic Havneservice



24

This subsidiary is responsible for transporting cargo to, from 
and among the settlements in Greenland. The task is based 
on a service contract with the Government of Greenland. In 
ice-free areas, cargo is transported to the settlements every 
2 weeks.

The company’s revenue for 2012 is DKK 71.8m (DKK 
72.2m in 2011). Of this, DKK 65.65m represents a service 
contribution by the Government of Greenland. In 2012, the 
company employed 27 people on average, of which 26 were 
maritime personnel employed with Royal Arctic Line (2011: 
25 employees, of which 24 were maritime personnel). Ship 
management, crew, accounting assistance and IT support  
are carried out according to the service contract with  
Royal Arctic Line.

Current fleet 
Royal Arctic Bygdeservice owns four settlement ships and, 
during peak season, charters a mixed-cargo ship. 

The four settlement ships are relatively old. The current 
maintenance of the ships entails large costs, because, among 
other things, spare parts usually have to be specially made 
due to the age of the ships. 

New fleet
Royal Arctic Bygdeservice is planning to begin partial 
containerisation of the settlement service when two new 
ships are delivered to Royal Arctic Line. The two smallest of 
the new ships will have a capacity of approximately 36 TEU, 
whereas the ships in the medium class will have a capacity 
of approximately 108 TEU. The new ships’ design will allow 
for a greater level of containerisation without compromising 
flexibility in respect of minor cargo volumes.

Passenger transport in Central Greenland
In 2010, the agreement between Naalakkersuisut and  
Royal Arctic Bygdeservice on passenger transport in Central 
Greenland was prolonged until year-end 2012 on the existing 
terms and conditions. Royal Arctic Bygdeservice did not take 
part in the 2012 procurement round for passenger transport, 
for which reason it no longer has passenger commitments. 
In certain areas, however, passengers are transported by the 
”bus stop” principle, meaning that passengers may board 
the ship when capacity so allows – but passenger transport 
depends on the amount of cargo.

Outlook for 2013
No major changes are expected in the servicing of  
settlements for 2013. 

In 2012, Pajuttaat and Nordkyn were serviced Northern 
Greenland. In 2013, Northern Greenland will be serviced by 
Pajuttaat and Vestlandia. 

Royal Arctic Bygdeservice
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This subsidiary attends to Royal Arctic Line’s interests in 
Denmark, operating the service and harbour agency and 
offering shipping services at the base harbour of Aalborg. It 
also offers shipping services in Greenland through its harbour 
agency there. The company operates a modern harbour, 
cargo and container terminal in Port of Aalborg East. Royal 
Arctic Logistics owns 67% of Aalborg Stevedore Company, 
which performs stevedore tasks unrelated to the Greenland 
traffic.

In 2012, the company employeed an average of  
172 employees (180 in 2011).

In January 2012, the company began using its new logistics 
warehouse and office facilities. The facilities are constructed 
by the Port of Aalborg, who rents the facilities to Royal Arctic 
Logistics.

The market 
In 2012, the company generated a revenue of DKK 224m  
(DKK 238m in 2011). The decline is primarily attributable  
to the declining cargo volumes to Greenland.

Certifications
Royal Arctic Logistics is certified for quality management  
(ISO 9001), environmental management (ISO 14001) and 

health and safety management (OHSAS 18001). Furthermore, 
the company is ISPS-approved (International Ship and Port 
Facility Security). The company is also authorised by the 
Danish Veterinary and Food Administration to store and  
handle refrigerated and frozen foods.

Forwarding
The company offers all forms of transport services in  
free competition with other providers. 

Royal Arctic Logistics’ primary forwarding market is 
Greenland, and services are offered in 13 Greenlandic 
harbours in co-operation with Royal Arctic Havneservice. 

Aside from forwarding services, this division of Royal Arctic 
Logistics also offers logistics services to companies with 
special requirements, including trawler service, offshore 
services, storage hotel and distribution services. The company 
also serves as harbour agent for exploration ships and the 
majority of the cruise agencies that call at Greenland. 

Outlook for 2013
The new facilities in Aalborg – the logistics warehouse and 
new office facilities – make it possible to optimise operations 
and expand into new business areas. Such opportunities will 
be pursued in 2013.

Royal Arctic Logistics 
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Arctic Base Supply
Royal Arctic Line and Danbor each own 50% of Arctic Base 
Supply A/S. The company was established at 1 January 2010 
with the purpose of combining the two parents’ special skills 
within operations in Greenland and supply to the offshore 
industry. The objective of the company is to render the 
logistics support services to the oil and gas industries and 
related services – both onshore and offshore – primarily in  
the Arctic region and particularly in Greenland and in the 
territorial waters of Greenland. 

In 2012, the company had an average of 18 full-time employees. 
Most were employed during the summer season, with 33 being 
employed during high season – the majority of which as Marine 
Mammal and Seabird Observers (MMSOs) – meaning that the 
company generated work for up to 52 persons, most of which 
had been outsourced by Royal Arctic Havneservice.

The market 

In 2012, the company assisted in conducting seismic surveys 
in Northern Greenland. In addition, the company has personnel 
qualified to perform work in the offshore industry, for example, 
certain MMSOs. Also, Arctic Base Supply assisted Smit 
Salvage in a major salvage near Nuuk when the container  
ship, Vega Sagittarius of Vega Reederei, Germany, grounded.

Outlook for 2013

In late 2012, a number of new exploration licenses along 
Greenlandic coast were put on the market, and were  
subject to considerable interest from oil companies.  
No companies, however, are expected to actually perform 
test drillings in 2013, and the activity levels for this industry 
will remain relatively low. Arctic Base Supply intends to 
spend 2013 drawing up contracts for 2014 when at least one 
company is expected to start test drillings. 

Arctic Umiaq Line
Arctic Umiaq Line A/S is owned 50% by Royal Arctic Line  
and 50% by Air Greenland. Following a few years of 
turbulence, an agreement on loss guarantee has been 
concluded with the Government of Greenland for the 
period 2012-2016.

The company was founded in the autumn of 2006 to acquire 
and operate the passenger ship, Sarfaq Ittuk. Sarfaq Ittuk 
services the western coastline between Narsaq and Ilulissat. 
The majority of passengers are local travellers, but the tourist 
segment is also serviced. Arctic Umiaq Line has four land-
based employees.

Ship management, crew, accounting assistance and IT 
support are carried out according to the service contract  
with Royal Arctic Line. 

In 2012, Sarfaq Ittuk had an average of 33 crew members, 
who are employed by Royal Arctic Line. 

Outlook for 2013

Recent years have shown that it is impossible to offer 
passenger transport services on purely commercial 
terms, and the company relies on a loss guarantee by the 
Government of Greenland, which the company expects to 
employ in 2013 as well.

Associates
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Corporate Governance  

In 2012, Naalakkersuisut published Guidelines on Corporate 
Governance for Public Limited Companies Owned by the Gov-
ernment of Greenland (“Retningslinjer for god selskabsledelse 
i de selvstyreejede aktieselskaber” ). In addition, Royal Arctic 
Line has drawn up detailed reports that are available from the 
Company’s homepage, www.ral.gl

Shareholder’s interaction with Management
The Board of Directors and the Executive Board of Royal 
Arctic Line supports active ownership, and there is a close 
dialogue between the Company and the shareholder’s 
representatives, Naalakkersuisut and the Department of 
Housing, Infrastructure and Traffic. Shareholder meetings 
are held at which the Chairman informs the attendants of 
important developments or changes in financial results 
and of issues that may have material effects on society or 
economics. Freight rates and the master sailing scheme are 
approved once a year by the shareholder’s representatives, 
and any major decisions are submitted for comments to the 
representatives prior to their implementation. Finally, the  
owner receives quarterly reports and financial highlights from  
Royal Arctic Line. 

In the autumn of 2012, Royal Arctic Line made a capital 
structure analysis that was presented to the shareholder  
in early 2013.

Stakeholder significance to the  
Company and CSR 
Royal Arctic Line’s strategy, which has been drawn up by the 
Board of Directors and the Executive Board, sets objectives 
regarding the customers, the employees and the shareholder. 
The Board of Directors follows up on the objectives through 
satisfaction surveys involving customers and employees, 
respectively, and through shareholder meetings. Please 
refer to pages 19 and 22 for further information about such 
satisfaction surveys.

The Board of Directors has adopted Royal Arctic Lines CSR 
strategy. Please refer to pages 17-20 for further information 
about the objectives for and results of the Company’s CSR 
efforts. 

Openness and transparency 
At the time of conclusion of the 2012 annual report of Royal 
Arctic Line, the Company was in the process of setting up 
a new homepage that is expected to go live in April 2013. 
Annual and interim reports will be available from this website, 
and any other information of relevance to the Danish Business 
Authority as well as the Board of Directors’ Rules of Procedure 
will be published on www.ral.gl 

The Board of Directors has taken measures to update the 
Company’s communication strategy in 2013 for the sake of 
openness and risk management in its communication. 

Tasks and responsibilities of 
the Board of Directors
The Board of Directors’ Rules of Procedure specify the tasks 
and responsibilities of the Board of Directors and establish 
guidelines on co-operation between the Board of Directors 
and the Executive Board. The Rules of Procedure stipulate 
that the Board of Directors must: 
 •   Appoint a vice-chairman from among its 

key members at the first Board of Directors’ meeting;

 •   Review the financial statements and the 
preliminary announcement of financial statements; 

 •   Approve the budget and forecasts for the following year to 
be presented as part of the interim financial statements;

 •   Make sure that long-form audit reports are 
presented and sign them;

 •   Consider the organisational structure of the Company 
once a year; including in particular the organisation of 
accounting functions and their control procedures;

 •   Review insurance taken out by the Company once a year.

In 2013, the Rules of Procedure laid down by Royal Arctic 
Line’s Board of Directors will be updated with the Guidelines 
on Corporate Governance for Public Limited Companies 
Owned by the Government of Greenland. 

Composition and organisation  
of the Board of Directors 
Royal Arctic Line is wholly owned by the Government of 
Greenland, which will appoint the chairman of the Board of 
Directors and four directors. The employees of Royal Arctic 
Line will then appoint three employee representatives for  
the Board of Directors. 

According to the Rules of Procedure of Royal Arctic Line’s 
Board of Directors, the Board of Directors convenes at least 
four times a year. The Rules of Procedure also ensure that the 
Board of Directors acts independently of special interests. 

The Board of Directors conducts an annual self-evaluation 
relating to its overall competencies, any training requirements, 
cooperation between the directors and with the Executive 
Board. The evalution is made with the assistance of an 
external consultant, and the results are presented to the 
shareholder.

The evaluation for 2012 concludes that the Board of Directors 
is well composed in terms of qualifications, including 
experience in shipping and shipping companies, finances,  
risk and crisis management and insight into Greenlandic 
society and business sectors. 

Remuneration of Management 
In March 2012, Royal Arctic Line’s Board of Directors adopted 
a remuneration policy including guidelines on the remuneration 
of the Board of Directors, the Executive Board, executives, 
and employees performing control functions. 
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The remuneration of the Board of Directors follows the 
guidelines defined by the Government of Greenland. The 
Chairman of the Board of Directors receives DKK 200,000 
annually, whereas the other directors receive DKK 100,000. 

The Executive Board is remunerated pursuant to the 
remuneration policy. The remuneration including pension 
obligations is evident from the annual report and is considered 
consistent with market terms. The members of the Executive 
Board are employed for fixed terms, and their contracts 
contain no termination benefits or bonus plans.

In 2013, the Remuneration Committee will draw up a proposal 
for bonus payments to be presented to the Board of Directors.

Financial reporting 
According to the Board of Directors’ Rules of Procedure, 
the Board of Directors holds an annual meeting to discuss 
financial reporting matters. At this meeting, the annual report, 
including a draft auditor’s report, is presented to the Board 
of Directors for adoption. The Board of Directors is also 
presented with monthly reports, interim financial statements 

and forecasts in addition to adopting the budget. The budget 
and budget control procedures for major investments are  
also presented to the Board of Directors. 

Risk management and internal control 
Management regularly evaluates the operating risks, and a 
monthly statement is presented to the members of the Board 
of Directors. Strategic risks are identified based on a yearly 
review, and as a result of the concession contract market risks 
in the core business are low.

Company auditors 
The Board of Directors evaluates the independence and 
competencies of the auditors as a basis for the Annual 
General Meeting’s appointment of auditors.  
The terms of the audit engagements and remuneration are 
addressed at least once annually at a Board of Directors’ 
meeting. Remuneration and engagements are negotiated 
by the Executive Board, but are submitted to the Board of 
Directors for approval or rejection.
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Martha Labansen (born 1950) 
Chairman
Chairman of the Remuneration Committee
Manager, KANUKOKA – The National Association of  
Local Authorities in Greenland
Education: Social assistant
Employment: KANUKOKA since 1998 – appointed as 
Manager in 2000
Experience: General management, interaction between 
a public owner and a publicly owned company, review by 
authorities and general Greenlandic conditions.
Took up position in 2007. Chairman since 2007.
Re-elected in 2012. Term of office ends in 2014.

Kristian Lennert (born 1956)
Vice-Chairman
Vice-Chairman of the Remuneration Committee
Manager and Partner, INUPLAN A/S – consulting engineering firm
Education: Civil engineer (construction), Technical University 
of Denmark (DTU), 1984 
Employment: INUPLAN A/S (Partner)
Experience: corporate management, construction and 
infrastructure projects in Greenland, companies’ responsibility 
in connection with review by authorities, board services and 
general Greenlandic conditions.
Other directorships: Vice-President of GrønlandsBANKEN 
A/S, Member of NunaConsult A/S’ Board of Directors, 
President of GrønlandsBANKEN’s Business Fond, Member 
of the Board of Directors of the Greenland Federation of 
Employers (GA) and Chairman of the trade association 
of technical consultants, Manager of Ejendomsselskabet 
Issortarfik APS, Norwegian honorary consul general 
Took up position in 1999. Vice-Chairman since 2004. 
Re-elected in 2011. Term of office ends in 2013. 

Board of Directors, Executive Board  
and directors

Bent Østergaard (born 1946)
Director, Lauritzen Fonden and LF Investment ApS
Education: Registered Public Accountant, HD graduate 
in accounting, CEDEP – European Centre for Executive 
Development
Employment: J. Lauritzen since 1970
Experience: Shipping, funding, international shipping, 
management and board work.
Other directorships: Chairman of the Board of Directors of: 
J. Lauritzen A/S
Desmi A/S, DFDS A/S, Kayxo A/S, Frederikshavn Maritime 
Erhvervspark A/S, NanoNord A/S, Cantion A/S
Member of the Board of Directors of: Mama Mia Holding A/S, 
Durisol UK, Meabco A/S, Meabco Holding A/S, Comenxa A/S, 
Jens og Margrethe With Fonden, AHK Nr. 186 ApS, Østre Havn 
Aalborg ApS, Kommanditaktieselskabet Østre Havn, IDCD ApS
Took up position in 2005. Re-elected in 2012. Term of office 
ends in 2014.

Ole Frie (born 1944)
Former managing director of DFDS A/S
Education: Transport training received at DFDS
Employment: DFDS A/S since 1960, Chief Executive of 
DFDS A/S for the period 2002-2007
Experience: Transport and shipping, international shipping, 
management and board work.
Other directorships: Chairman of the Board of Directors of: 
Fredericia Shipping A/S, ICT Logistics A/S, ICT Holding A/S, 
Iron Mountain A/S, DKC Transport A/S, Seatruck Ferries Ltd.
Member of the Board of Directors of: Blue Water Fonden 
(Vice-Chairman), Nyherji A/S, Applicon A/S, Dansupport A/S
Took up position in 2008. Re-elected in 2011. Term of office 
ends in 2013.
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Tanja Nielsen (born 1971)
Fund Manager, VTU-Fonden
Education: BSc. (chemistry), University of Alaska, Fairbanks
Cand. Scient. (chemistry), Aarhus University
Employment: 2000-2003: Environmental Co-ordinator, 
Nalunaq Gold Projekt I/S, 2003-2004: Environmental Manager, 
Nalunaq Gold Mine A/S, 2005-2012: Senior Consultant, 
Grontmij/Carl Bro, 2012- : Fund Manager, VTU-Fonden 
Experience: Environmental and social impact from new 
industries, including the raw materials sector, impact 
assessments, project management and general Greenlandic 
conditions.
Took up position in 2011. Term of office ends in 2013.

Efraim Tittussen* (born 1955) 
Employee Representative
Port Manager, Royal Arctic Line A/S
Education: Trained as warehouse assistant at KGH
Employment: KGH/KNI/Royal Arctic Line for 39 years – Port 
Manager since 1993
Experience: Long-running employment with Royal Arctic Line 
and extensive insight into the organisation, specialising in port 
operations and management in Greenland. Thorough insight 
into general Greenlandic conditions.
Took up position in 1994. Re-elected most recently in 2010. 
Term of office ends in 2014.

Executive Board
Jens Andersen, Chief Executive Officer  
(born 1953)
Chief Executive Officer of Royal Arctic Line A/S 
Experience: Extensive experience in general management, 
finances, international shipping and shipping operations, 
interaction between a public owner and a publicly owned 
company and general Greenlandic conditions.
Other directorships: Chairman of the Board of Directors of:
Ejendomsselskabet A/S
Member of the Board of Directors of: Arctic Umiaq Line A/S
Took up position as CEO in 2001.

Jens Peter Berthelsen* (born 1961)
Employee Representative
Captain, Royal Arctic Line A/S
Education: Navigator, Captain
Employment: Royal Arctic Line since 1995
Experience: Long-running employment with Royal Arctic 
Line and extensive insight into the organisation, specialising 
in navigation and ship management. Thorough insight into 
general Greenlandic conditions.
Took up position in 1999, 2005, 2010 Re-elected most 
recently in 2010. Term of office ends in 2014.

Mariane Hansen* (born 1962) 
Employee Representative
Head of Department, Royal Arctic Line A/S
Education: HK, Niuernermik ilinniarfik Nuuk
Employment: Royal Arctic Line since 1993
Experience: Long-running employment with Royal Arctic 
Line and extensive insight into the organisation, specialising 
in payroll and employment. Thorough insight into general 
Greenlandic conditions.
Took up position in 2006. Re-elected most recently in 2010. 
Term of office ends in 2014.

  * Elected by the employees in 2010  
    for a four-year term.
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The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today 
considered and approved the annual report of Royal Arctic 
Line A/S for the financial year 1 January to 31 December 2012.

The annual report is presented in accordance with the  
Danish Financial Statements Act.

We consider the accounting policies applied to be appropriate 
for the annual report to provide a true and fair view of the 
Group’s and the Parent’s financial position and results as  
well as cash flows.

We recommend the annual report for adoption at the  
Annual General Meeting.

Statement by Management  
on the annual report

Aalborg, 7 March 2013

Executive board
 

Jens Andersen
Chief Executive Officer

Board of Directors

Martha Labansen
Chairman

Kristian Lennert
Vice-Chairman

Bent Østergaard Tanja Nielsen Ole Frie

Mariane Hansen Efraim Tittussen Jens Peter Berthelsen
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To the shareholder of Royal Arctic Line A/S
We have audited the annual report of Royal Arctic Line A/S 
for the financial year 1 January to 31 December 2012, which 
comprises the statement by Management on the annual 
report, the management commentary, accounting policies, 
income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in 
equity, cash flow statement and notes of the Group as well as 
the Parent. The annual report is prepared in accordance with 
the Greenlandic Financial Statements Act.

Management’s responsibility for the annual report
Management is responsible for the preparation of an annual 
report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with the 
Greenlandic Financial Statements Act and for such internal 
control as Management determines is necessary to enable 
the preparation of an annual report that is free from material 
misstatements, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the management 
accounts based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with International Standards on Auditing and 
additional requirements under Greenlandic audit regulation. 
This requires that we comply with ethical requirements and plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the annual report is free from material misstatements. 

An audit involves performing audit procedures to obtain audit 
evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the annual 
report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the annual report, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation of an annual 
report that gives a true and fair view in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by Management 
as well as the overall presentation of the annual report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion.

Our audit has not resulted in any qualification.

Opinion
In our opinion, the annual report gives a true and fair view 
of the Group’s and the Parent’s financial position at 31 
December 2012 and of the results of their operations and cash 
flows for the financial year 1 January to 31 December 2012 in 
accordance with the Greenlandic Financial Statements Act.

Nuuk, 7 March 2013 Deloitte
Statsautoriseret  
Revisionspartnerselskab

 
Claus Bech
State Authorised
Public Accountant

 
Per Jansen
State Authorised
Public Accountant

Independent auditor’s report
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Basis of accounting
The annual report of Royal Arctic Line has been presented  
in accordance with the Greenlandic Financial Statements  
Act governing reporting class D enterprises. 

The accounting policies are consistent with those applied  
last year.

The annual report has been presented in DKK’000 unless 
otherwise stated.

Recognition and measurement
Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable 
that future economic benefits will flow to the Group and the 
value of the assets can be measured reliably. 

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the 
Group has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a 
prior event, and it is probable that future economic benefits 
will flow out of the Group, and the value of the liability can be 
measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at 
cost. Measurement subsequent to initial recognition is made 
as described below for each financial statement item. 

Anticipated risks and losses that arise before the time of 
presentation of the annual report and that confirm or invalidate 
affairs and conditions existing at the balance sheet date are 
considered on recognition and measurement. 

Income is recognised in the income statement when earned, 
whereas costs are recognised by the amounts attributable to 
the financial year. Value adjustments of financial assets and 
liabilities are recognised in the income statement as financial 
income or financial expenses. 

Consolidated financial statements
The consolidated financial statements include Royal Arctic 
Line A/S (parent) as well as the domestic and foreign 
companies (group enterprises) with commercial activities in 
progress, which are controlled by the Parent, see the group 
chart on page 21. Control is achieved by the Parent, directly  
or indirectly, holding more than 50% of the voting rights.

Enterprises in which the Group, directly or indirectly, holds 
between 20% and 50% of the voting rights and exercises 
significant, but not controlling influence are regarded as 
associates.

Consolidation principles
The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the 
basis of the financial statements of Royal Arctic Line A/S and 
its group enterprises. The consolidated financial statements 
are prepared by combining uniform financial statement 

items. On consolidation, intra-group income and expenses, 
intra-group accounts and dividends, profits and losses on 
transactions among the consolidated enterprises as well as 
unrealised intra-group profits are eliminated. The financial 
statements used for consolidation have been prepared 
applying the Group’s accounting policies.

Group enterprises’ financial statement items are recognised  
in full in the consolidated financial statements. 

Minority interests’ pro rata share of profit/loss and the 
net assets are disclosed as separate items in the income 
statement and the balance sheet, respectively. 

Investments in group enterprises are offset at the pro rata 
share of such group enterprises’ net assets at the acquisition 
date, with net assets having been calculated at fair value.

Business combinations
Newly acquired or newly established enterprises are 
recognised in the consolidated financial statements from 
the time of acquiring or establishing such enterprises. Newly 
established enterprises become part of the consolidation 
from and including the financial year in which the commercial 
activity was initiated. Divested or wound-up enterprises are 
recognised in the consolidated income statement up to the 
time of their divestment or wind-up.

The purchase method is applied in the acquisition of new 
enterprises, under which identifiable assets and liabilities of 
these newly acquired enterprises are measured at fair value at 
the acquisition date. On acquisition, provisions are made for 
costs relating to decided and published restructuring of the 
acquired enterprise. Allowance is made for the tax effect of 
any restatements in this respect.

Positive differences in amount (goodwill) between cost of the 
acquired investment and fair value of the assets and liabilities 
acquired are recognised under intangible assets, and they 
are amortised systematically in the income statement based 
on an individual assessment of their useful lives. Negative 
differences in amount (negative goodwill), corresponding to 
an estimated adverse development in the relevant enterprises, 
are recognised in the balance sheet separately as deferred 
income, and in the income statement as such adverse 
development is realised. Goodwill as well as negative goodwill 
are amortised over five years.

Profits or losses from fixed asset divestment
Profit or loss from divestment or winding-up of group 
enterprises is calculated as the difference between selling 
price or settlement price and carrying amount of the net 
assets at the time of divestment or winding-up, inclusive of 
unamortised goodwill and estimated divestment or winding-
up expenses. Profits and losses are recognised in the income 
statement under other operating income or other operating 
expenses.

Accounting policies
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Foreign currency translation
On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are 
translated applying the exchange rate at the transaction date. 
Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated 
in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance 
sheet date are translated using the exchange rate at the 
balance sheet date, or the rate at which the amounts are 
hedged. Exchange differences that arise between the rate at 
the transaction date and the rate in effect at the payment date 
or the rate at the balance sheet date are recognised in the 
income statement as financial income or financial expenses. 
Fixed assets purchased in foreign currencies are translated 
using historical rates.

Derivatives
On initial recognition, derivatives are measured at cost and 
subsequently at fair value. Derivataives are recognised as a 
separate item under receivables and current liabilities other 
than provisions.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives classified as and 
complying with the requirements for hedging the fair value of 
a recognised asset or a recognised liability are recorded in the 
income statement together with changes in the value of the 
hedged asset or the hedged liability.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives classified as 
and complying with the requirements for hedging future 
transactions are taken directly to equity. When the hedged 
transactions are realised, the accumulated changes are 
recognised as part of cost in the relevant items.

For derivatives that do not qualify as hedging instruments, 
changes in fair market value are recognised currently in the 
income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Income statement
Measurement and recognition
Basic freight income is recognised proportionately according 
to the ships’ position for the shipments in progress at financial 
year-end. Other income includes services invoiced during  
the year. Expenses are taken to the income statement in  
the period in which they are incurred. 

Depreciation 
Items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated straight-
line over their expected useful lives. In special cases, additional 
revaluation and write-down for impairment are effected.

Depreciation is based on the following evaluation of the useful 
lives of property, plant and equipment:
– Ships 10 - 20 years
– Buildings  5 - 30 years
–  Transport equipment, harbour boats,  

machinery and fixtures  3 - 10 years

Implementation expenses for a new ERP system are 
recognised in the item Transport equipment, harbour boats, 
machinery and fixtures and are depreciated over three years.

Fixed assets held under finance leases are depreciated under 
the same principles as apply to own assets of the same type. 

Assets costing less than DKK 50,000 are recognised in the 
income statement in the year of acquisition.

Profits and losses from the sale of property, plant and 
equipment are calculated as the difference between selling 
price minus selling costs and the carrying amount at the time 
of sale. Profit or loss is recognised in the income statement 
together with depreciation and impairment losses.
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Income from investments in  
group enterprises and associates
The proportionate share of the individual group enterprises’ 
pre-tax profits or losses after elimination of unrealised intra-
group profits and losses and plus or minus amortisation of 
positive, or negative, goodwill on consolidation is recognised 
in the Parent’s income statement. The share of group 
enterprises’ tax is recognised under tax on profit for the year.

The pro rata share of associates’ profit after tax is recognised 
in the consolidated income statement.

Financial income and expenses
These items comprise interest income and expenses, the 
interest portion of finance lease payments, realised and 
unrealised capital gains and losses on securities, payables 
and transactions in foreign currencies as well as mortgage 
amortisation premium relating to collateral debt and mortgage 
debt.

Financial income and expenses subject to a different term 
than the financial year must be accrued accordingly.

Extraordinary items
These items comprise income and expenses which stem from 
events outside the Group’s ordinary activities, and which are 
therefore expected to be non-recurring.

Income taxes
Tax for the year comprising current tax and changes in 
deferred tax is recognised in the income statement together 
with any adjustments concerning previous years.

Current tax liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet 
stated as tax computed on the taxable income for the year.

Changes in deferred tax resulting from changed tax rates are 
recognised in the income statement.

Tax is calculated at the rate of 25% of Danish income, and  
at the rate of 31.8% of Greenlandic income.

Balance sheet
Intangible assets
Intangible assets are measured at cost less amortisation and 
impairment losses. Amortisation is made straight-line over  
five years.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost 
plus revaluation and less accumulated depreciation and 
impairment losses. 

Cost comprises the acquisition price, costs directly 
attributable to the acquisition, and preparation costs of the 
asset until the time when it is ready to be put into operation.

Interest on capital used in the production period to make 
advance payments for new shipbuilding contracts is included 
in the acquisition price of the asset for which the advance 
payment is made.

Assets held under finance leases that are material to the 
financial position are recognised in the balance sheet at the 

value which initially corresponds to the present value of the 
minimum payments stipulated in the agreements. However, 
estimated fair value is used if this is deemed significantly lower. 
At financial year-end, the assets are measured under the same 
principles that apply to own assets of the same type.

Leasehold improvements are included under land and 
buildings.

Property, plant and equipment are written down to the lower 
of recoverable amount and carrying amount. 

Costs for maintenance carried out in connection with ordinary 
ship’s class docking are recognised in the income statement 
when incurred.

Investments in group enterprises and associates
Investments in group enterprises and associates are 
recognised and measured under the equity method. This 
means that in the balance sheet investments are measured 
at the pro rata share of the enterprises’ equity plus or less 
unamortised positive, or negative, goodwill on consolidation 
and plus or less unrealised intra-group profits or losses. 

Group enterprises and associates with negative equity 
value are measured at nil, and any receivables from these 
enterprises are written down by the Parent’s share of such 
negative equity value if it is deemed irrecoverable. If the 
negative equity exceeds the amount receivable, the remaining 
amount is recognised under provisions if the Company has 
a legal or constructive obligation to cover the liabilities of the 
relevant enterprise.

Net revaluation of investments in group enterprises and 
associates is taken to reserve for net revaluation according to 
the equity method if the carrying amount exceeds cost.

The purchase method is applied in the acquisition of group 
enterprises; see above description under consolidated 
financial statements. 

Inventories
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost using the FIFO 
method and net realisable value. 

Receivables
Receivables are measured at amortised cost, usually equalling 
nominal value less write-downs for bad debts.

Prepayments
Prepayments comprise incurred costs relating to subsequent 
financial years. Prepayments are measured at amortised cost 
which usually corresponds to the nominal amount.

Other investments
Securities recognised in current assets comprise listed 
bonds and investments measured at fair value (quoted price) 
at the balance sheet date. Unrealised gains and losses are 
recognised in the income statement.

Equity
Dividend is recognised as a liability at the time of adoption at 
the Annual General Meeting. Any dividend proposed for the 
financial year is disclosed as a separate item in equity. 
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Provisions
Warranty commitments include commitments with respect to 
maritime law. 

Deferred tax is recognised and measured in accordance with 
the balance-sheet liability method of all temporary differences 
between the carrying amount and tax-based value of assets 
and liabilities. The tax-based value of the assets is calculated 
based on the planned use of each asset. 

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax regulations and tax 
rates of the relevant countries that will be in effect according 
to law at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is 
estimated to be triggered as current tax. 

Deferred tax is calculated at the rate of 25% of Danish income, 
and at the rate of 31.8% of Greenlandic income.

Mortgage debt
At the time of borrowing, mortgage debt is measured at cost 
which is equivalent to the proceeds received less transaction 
costs incurred. The mortgage debt is subsequently measured 
at amortised cost equaling the capitalised value applying the 
effective interest method.

Lease commitments
Lease commitments relating to assets held under a finance 
lease are recognised in the balance sheet as liabilities 
other than provisions and are measured at amortised cost 
subsequent to initial recognition. The interest portion of lease 
payments is recognised over the term of the contracts as 
financial expenses in the income statement.

If the lease payment is agreed to be made in a foreign 
currency, the rate of the liability is adjusted according to the 
same principles that apply to other outstanding amounts 
denominated in foreign currencies.

Other financial liabilities
In 2011, the Company began charging an investment 
contribution that constitutes 3.1% of basic freight income. 
Such investment contribution, which is charged on behalf 
of the Government of Greenland, is to cover the higher 
expenses for supply to settlements as a result of the building 
of new ships for the supply to settlements. As these ships 
are not expected to be delivered until 2015, the investment 
contribution has been recognised in the balance sheet as a 
payable at 31 December.

Other financial liabilities are recognised at amortised cost, 
which usually corresponds to nominal value.

Deferred income
Deferred income comprises income received for recognition 
in subsequent financial years. Prepayments are measured 
at amortised cost which usually corresponds to the nominal 
amount.

Cash flow statement
The consolidated cash flow statement is presented using 
the indirect method and shows cash flows from operating, 
investing and financing activities as well as the Group’s cash 
and cash equivalents at the beginning and end of the financial 
year. 

Cash flows from acquisition and divestment of enterprises are 
shown separately under cash flows from investing activities. 
Cash flows from enterprises acquired are recognised in the 
cash flow statement from the time of their acquisition, and 
cash flows from enterprises divested are recognised up to the 
time Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the 
operating profit/(loss) adjusted for non-cash operating items, 
working capital changes and corporate income taxes paid.

Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments in 
connection with acquisition and divestment of enterprises 
and activities as well as acquisition and sale of intangible 
assets, property, plant and equipment as well as fixed asset 
investments.

Cash flows from financing activities comprise changes in the 
size or composition of the Group’s share capital and related 
costs as well as the raising of loans, instalments on interest-
bearing debt, and payment of dividend.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and current 
securities with an insignificant price risk less current  
bank debt.
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Revenue

Income from concessioned cargo 599,684 604,852 604,059 610,556

Income from non-concessioned cargo 106,171 129,809 189,845 216,816

Revenue 705,855 734,660 793,904 827,371

Other operating income 4,520 4,520 69,611 70,128

1 Total income 710,375 739,181 863,515 897,500

Expenditures

2 Cargo-related expenditures (26,874) (30,405) (47,255) (45,359)

Gross profit 683,501 708,775 816,260 852,140

Ships (192,530) (162,638) (226,168) (194,134)

Terminals (115,954) (119,206) (69,638) (79,638)

Container operations (49,849) (49,161) (30,532) (30,951)

Sales and administration (49,396) (43,997) (97,773) (95,113)

3 Staff costs (210,243) (204,413) (323,924) (307,852)

4 Other operating expenditures (11,886) 0 (11,886) 0

5 Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses on fixed assets (40,921) (34,174) (48,225) (40,243)

Total expenditures (670,779) (613,589) (808,146) (747,931)

Operating profit 12,722 95,186 8,114 104,209

6 Income from investments in group enterprises after tax (3,152) 6,457 0 (31)

6 Income from investments in associates after tax 212 3,358 298 3,419

Profit before financial income and expenses (EBIT) 9,782 105,001 8,412 107,597

Financial income and expenses

7 Financial income 1,829 4,081 1,751 4,423

7 Financial expenses (4,086) (3,390) (3,063) (3,418)

Profit before tax 7,525 105,692 7,100 108,602

Income tax

8 Tax on profit for the year (1,676) (32,497) (1,062) (35,114)

Profit for the year 5,849 73,195 6,038 73,488

Minority interests’ share of profit in group enterprises 0 0 (189) (293)

Profit for the year 5,849 73,195 5,849 73,195

Proposed distribution of profit

Proposed dividend for the financial year 0 20,000

 Transfer to reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method (5,140) 6,215

Retained earnings 10,989 46,980

Total 5,849 73,195

Income statement

Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011
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Assets at 31 december

Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011

Fixed assets

Intangible assets

Goodwill on consolidation 0 0 325 487

9 Total intangible assets 0 0 325 487

Property, plant and equipment

Ships 126,610 134,181 126,610 134,181

Buildings 80,162 84,812 87,294 89,091

Transport equipment, harbour boats, machinery and fixtures 99,841 91,798 131,135 119,191

Assets under construction 25,904 249,932 25,904 255,657

Transport equipment held under finance leases 0 0 0 104

10 Total property, plant and equipment 332,517 560,723 370,943 598,224

Fixed asset investments

Investments in group enterprises 47,051 52,403 0 0

Investments in associates 9,618 10,509 11,322 12,128

Receivables from associates 4,000 5,000 4,000 5,000

Securities 5,042 4,298 5,043 4,299

Deferred tax assets 0 0 241 4,574

11 Total fixed asset investments 65,711 72,210 20,606 26,002

Total fixed assets 398,228 632,933 391,874 624,713

Current assets

Inventories and operating stock

Operating stock 19,572 18,494 21,054 20,977

Total inventories and operating stock 19,572 18,494 21,054 20,977

Receivables

12 Trade receivables 57,164 54,862 71,270 72,933

Receivables from group enterprises 0 12,717 0 0

Receivables from associates 2,538 2,216 2,544 2,219

Other receivables 2,400 3,486 3,363 8,411

Receivables from income tax 0 0 677 0

Prepayments 7,297 2,007 7,934 2,007

Derivatives 1,762 0 1,762 0

Total receivables 71,161 75,288 87,550 85,570

Cash 

13 Cash and cash equivalents 299,199 191,257 316,916 225,393

Total current assets 389,932 285,040 425,520 331,940

Total assets 788,160 917,973 817,394 956,652
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Equity and liabilities at 31 december

Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011

Equity

14 Share capital 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000

Reserve for net valuation according to the equity method:

- Group enterprises 34,942 40,294 0 0

- Associates 5,141 5,507 6,413 6,694

Proposed dividend for the financial year 0 20,000 0 20,000

Retained earnings 341,659 326,306 375,329 365,413

Total equity 501,742 512,107 501,742 512,107

Minority interests

15 Minority interests’ share of equity 0 0 1,655 2,466

Total minority interests 0 0 1,655 2,466

Provisions

Warranty commitments 296 232 356 262

8 Deferred tax 104,260 109,015 104,855 110,959

Total provisions 104,556 109,247 105,211 111,221

Liabilities other than provisions

Non-current liabilities other than provisions

Collateral debt in ships 20,843 140,128 20,843 140,128

Mortgage debt 13,602 22,108 13,602 22,108

16 Total non-current liabilities other than provisions 34,445 162,236 34,445 162,236

Current liabilities other than provisions

16 Next year’s instalments on non-current liabilities other than provisions 10,544 10,350 10,544 10,350

Prepayments received from customers 0 0 0 1,344

17 Trade payables 36,607 34,810 47,354 46,689

Payables to group enterprises 18,683 6,935 0 0

Payables to associates 274 0 481 384

Income tax 7,372 15,044 7,470 15,512

18 Other payables 73,937 67,244 108,492 94,308

Deferred income 0 0 0 34

Current liabilities other than provisions 147,417 134,383 174,341 168,621

Total liabilities other than provisions 181,862 296,619 208,786 330,857

Total equity and liabilities 788,160 917,973 817,394 956,652

23 Assets charged

24 Lease and rental commitments
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Statement of changes in equity

 
 

Share  
capital  

Reserve for net  
revaluation according  
to the equity method

Dividend 
 

Retained 
earnings 

Total  
equity 

Royal Arctic Line A/S

Equity at 1 January 2012 120,000 45,801 20,000 326,306 512,107

Dividend paid (20,000) (20,000)

Profit for the year (5,140) 10,989 5,849

Fair value adjustment of hedging instruments 1,762 1,762

Merger with Royal Arctic Tankers A/S (848) 2,602 1,754

Tax effect of merger 269 269

Equity at 31 December 2012 120,000 40,082 0 341,659 501,741

Equity at 1 January 2011 120,000 39,586 0 279,683 439,269

Profit for the year 6,215 20,000 46,980 73,195

Fair value adjustment of hedging instruments (257) (257)

Merger costs - Royal Arctic Logistics A/S, 2010 (100) (100)

Equity at 31 December 2011 120,000 45,801 20,000 326,306 512,107

Royal Arctic Group

Equity at 1 January 2012 120,000 6,594 20,000 365,513 512,107

Dividend paid (20,000) (20,000)

Profit for the year 297 5,552 5,849

Fair value adjustment of hedging instruments 1,762 1,762

Merger with Royal Arctic Tankers A/S (848) 2,602 1,754

Tax effect of merger 269 269

Equity at 31 December 2012 120,000 6,312 0 375,429 501,741

Equity at 1 January 2011 120,000 3,275 0 315,994 439,269

Profit for the year 3,419 20,000 49,776 73,195

Fair value adjustment of hedging instruments (257) (257)

Merger costs - Royal Arctic Logistics A/S, 2010 (100) (100)

Equity at 31 December 2011 120,000 6,594 20,000 365,513 512,107
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Cash flow statement

Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011

Cash flows from operating activities

Operating profit 12,722 95,185 8,114 104,209

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses 40,921 34,174 48,225 40,243

Dividends from group enterprises 2,200 3,500 1,000 0

Net interest (2,257) 691 (1,312) 1,005

8 Income tax paid (15,168) (7,467) (16,589) (12,999)

19 Working capital changes 25,274 6,521 15,904 26,559

Cash flows from operating activities 63,692 132,604 55,342 159,017

Cash flows from investing activities

10, 20 Investments 189,796 (278,631) 180,275 (300,680)

Fixed asset divestments 2,896 8,234 4,350 8,516

Net investments in group enterprises and associates (1,846) 0 (1,846) 0

Loan capital, group enterprises and associates 1,000 2,000 1,000 2,000

Cash flows from investing activities 191,846 (268,397) 183,779 (290,164)

Cash flows from financing activities

21 Borrowing for the year 171,568 117,457 171,568 117,457

22 Instalments for the year (299,165) (10,229) (299,165) (10,357)

Dividend paid (20,000) 0 (20,000) 0

Cash flows from financing activities (147,597) 107,228 (147,597) 107,100

Increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 107,941 (28,564) 91,524 (24,048)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 191,257 219,821 225,392 249,440

Cash and cash equivalents at year-end 299,198 191,257 316,916 225,392

Composed as follows:

13 Cash and cash equivalents 299,199 191,257 316,916 225,392

Total 299,199 191,257 316,916 225,392
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Notes

Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011

1 Total income

The Company’s income derives from transport services between Greenland, Canada, Iceland and Denmark, between  
towns in Greenland, transport to and from port, stevedore services and other services logically related thereto.

Revenue is divided into income from concessioned sea transport and other, non-concessioned income.

Other operating income is made up of the Government of Greenland’s payment for the service contract which was  
entered into with Royal Arctic Bygdeservice A/S and Royal Arctic Line A/S for administration of port authority. 

2 Cargo-related expenditures

These relate to costs that are directly incurred in order to generate income, and primarily relate to costs for transport to and 
from ports and commission to Royal Arctic Logistics A/S. 

3 Staff costs

Staff costs can be specified as follows:

Wages and salaries 180,516 174,871 281,701 267,855

Pension contributions and social security costs 21,499 21,732 32,365 30,318

Other staff costs 8,228 7,810 9,858 9,679

Total staff costs 210,243 204,413 323,924 307,852

Executive Board 2,759 2,656

Board of Directors 900 900

Total remuneration 3,659 3,556

Average number of full-time employees 590 599 785 787

Number of employees at year-end 578 617 758 810

Year-end headcount of trainees 62 64 62 64

Total number of Royal Arctic Line A/S staff (at year-end) seconded to

Royal Arctic Bygdeservice A/S 26 26

Arctic Umiaq Line A/S 28 35

Arctic Base Supply A/S 4 3

4 Other operating expenditures

This include impairment losses incurred in connection to the newbuilding program for ships. The program is temporarily 
suspended, due to the German shipyard, P&S Werften’s bankruptcy in the autumn 2012.

Impairment losses include costs for ongoing supervision of construction, proportion of establishment costs, bank financing 
and export guarantee insurance, etc.

See other mention of this in the Interim Report. 

5 Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses on fixed assets

Ships 11,571 11,880 11,571 12,813

Buildings 4,900 4,845 5,757 5,376

Transport equipment, harbour boats, machinery and fixtures 24,057 20,065 31,065 24,576

Transport equipment held under finance leases 0 0 0 26

Goodwill on consolidation 0 0 162 163

Profit/loss on sale of fixed assets 393 (2,616) (330) (2,711)

Total amortisation, depre ciation and impairment losses 40,921 34,174 48,225 40,243
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Notes

Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011

6 Income from investments in group enterprises and associates after tax

Income from investments in group enterprises after tax

Royal Arctic Logistics A/S (4,234) 4,193 0 0

Royal Arctic Bygdeservice A/S 1,082 2,264 0 0

Liquidaton expenses, Royal Arctic Spedition A/S 0 0 0 (31)

Total income from investments in group enterprises (3,152) 6,457 0 (31)

Income from investments in associates after tax

Ejendomsselskabet Suliffik A/S 0 239 0 239

Arctic Umiaq Line A/S 0 0 0 0

Aalborg Toldoplag A/S 0 0 90 63

Nordjysk Kombi Terminal A/S 0 0 (5) (2)

Royal Arctic Tankers A/S 0 (7) 0 (7)

Arctic Base Supply A/S 212 3,126 213 3,126

Total, income from investments in associates 212 3,358 298 3,419

7 Financial income and expenses

Total financial income 1,829 4,081

Of this, interest income from group enterprises 157 474

Total financial expenses (4,086) (3,390)

Of this, interest expenses from group enterprises (1,014) (145)

8 Income tax

The income tax expensed is composed as follows:

Royal Arctic Line A/S

Current tax, Greenland 7,372 15,044 7,372 15,044

Deferred tax, Greenland (5,696) 17,453 (5,696) 17,453

Adjustment conc. previous years 0 0 0 0

Group enterprises

Current tax, Greenland 97 469

Current tax, Denmark 179 899

Adjustment for previous years 55 0

Deferred tax, Greenland 408 587

Deferred tax, Denmark (1,353) 662

Tax on profit for the year 1,676 32,497 1,062 35,114

Income tax 15,168 7,467 16,589 12,999

Total tax paid 15,168 7,467 16,589 12,999

Reconciliation of income tax rate:

Greenlandic income tax rate 31.8% 31.8% 31.8% 31.8%

Double taxed increase in value in group enterprises (22.6%) 0.9% (24.0%) 0.9%

Difference in income tax rate for group enterprises 13.3% (1.9%) 7.4% (0.3%)

Other income tax rate, minority interests 0.0% 0.0% (0.2%) 0.0%

Other, incl. non-deductible costs (0.2%) 0.0% (0.1%) 0.0%

Effective income tax rate for the year 22.3% 30.8% 14.9% 32.4%
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Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011

Provision for deferred tax is due to a tax depreciation  
exceeding book depreciation and is composed as follows:

Provisions at beginning of year 109,015 91,359 110,960 92,642

Adjust. conc. the previous year 0 203 0 203

Net tax effect of merger; Royal Arctic Tanker A/S 941 0 941 0

Provisions for the year (5,696) 17,453 (7,046) 18,115

Provisions at year-end 104,260 109,015 104,855 110,960

Deferred tax is incumbent on the following fin. statement items:

Property, plant and equipment 92,849 96,053 95,267 98,090

Fixed asset investments 12,641 14,565 12,641 14,565

Current assets (1,135) (1,529) (1,178) (1,572)

Non-current liabilities other than provisions 0 0 0 0

Other (95) (74) (1,875) (124)

Total 104,260 109,015 104,855 110,959

9 Intangible assets

Goodwill on consolidation

Cost

Cost at beginning of year 0 0 813 813

Additions for the year 0 0 0 0

Cost at year-end 0 0 813 813

Amortisation and impairment losses

Amortisation and impairment losses at beginning of year 0 0 326 163

Amortisation and impairment losses for the year 0 0 162 163

Amortisation and impairment losses at year-end 0 0 488 326

Carrying amount at year-end 0 0 325 487

10 Property, plant and equipment

Ships

Cost

Cost at beginning of year 777,744 777,744 791,939 791,939

Additions for the year 4,000 0 4,000 0

Disposals for the year 0 0 0 0

Cost at year-end 781,744 777,744 795,939 791,939

Depreciation and impairment losses

Depreciation and impairment losses at beginning of year 643,563 631,683 657,758 644,945

Depreciation and impairment losses for the year 11,571 11,880 11,571 12,813

Depreciation and impairment losses regarding disposals for the year 0 0 0 0

Depreciation and impairment losses at year-end 655,134 643,563 669,329 657,758

Carrying amount at year-end 126,610 134,181 126,610 134,181
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Notes

Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011

Buildings

Cost

Cost at beginning of year 149,151 149,151 155,579 155,579

Additions for the year 750 0 4,461 0

Disposals for the year (750) 0 (750) 0

Cost at year-end 149,151 149,151 159,290 155,579

Depreciation and impairment losses

Depreciation and impairment losses at beginning of year 64,339 59,494 66,489 61,114

Depreciation and impairment losses for the year 4,900 4,845 5,757 5,375

Depreciation and impairment losses  
regarding disposals for the year

 
(250)

 
0

 
(250)

 
0

Depreciation and impairment losses at year-end 68,989 64,339 71,996 66,489

Carrying amount at year-end 80,162 84,812 87,294 89,091

Transport equipment, harbour boats, machinery and fixtures

Cost

Cost at beginning of year 333,947 313,548 420,837 384,751

Additions for the year 33,482 31,302 45,017 47,624

Disposals for the year (10,095) (10,903) (18,679) (11,538)

Cost at year-end 357,334 333,947 447,175 420,837

Revaluation

Revaluation at beginning of year 0 0 1,500 1,500

Additions for the year 0 0 0 0

Disposals for the year 0 0 0 0

Revaluation at year-end 0 0 1,500 1,500

Depreciation and impairment losses

Depreciation and impairment losses at beginning of year 242,149 227,369 303,146 284,303

Depreciation and impairment losses for the year 24,057 20,065 31,065 24,576

Depreciation and impairment losses  
regarding disposals for the year

 
(8,713)

 
(5,285)

 
(16,671)

 
(5,733)

Depreciation and impairment losses at year-end 257,493 242,149 317,540 303,146

Carrying amount at year-end 99,841 91,798 131,135 119,191

Assets under construction

Ships 20,700 248,761 20,700 248,761

Buildings 5,204 1,078 5,204 1,078

Transport equipment, harbour boats, machinery and fixtures 0 93 0 5,818

Total 25,904 249,932 25,904 255,657



47

Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011

Transport equipment held under finance leases

Cost

Cost at beginning of year 0 0 158 158

Additions for the year 0 0 0 0

Disposals for the year 0 0 (158) 0

Cost at year-end 0 0 0 158

Depreciation and impairment losses at beginning of year 0 0 55 29

Depreciation and impairment losses for the year 0 0 0 26

Depreciation and impairment losses regarding disposals 0 0 0 0

Re-classification to transport equipment,  
harbour boats, machinery and fixtures

 
0

 
0

 
(55)

 
0

Depreciation and impairment losses at year-end 0 0 0 55

Carrying amount at year-end 0 0 0 104

Total property, plant and equipment 332,517 560,723 370,943 598,223

Assets charged, see note 23.

11 Fixed asset investments

Investments in group enterprises

Cost

Cost at beginning of year 12,109 12,109 0 0

Additions for the year: 0 0 0 0

Disposals for the year: 0 0 0 0

Cost at year-end 12,109 12,109 0 0

Revaluation and impairment losses

Revaluation and impairment losses at beginning of year 40,294 37,437 0 0

Share of profit for the year (3,152) 6,457 0 0

Merger costs - Royal Arctic Logistics A/S, 2010 0 (100) 0 0

Dividend paid (2,200) (3,500) 0 0

Revaluation and impairment losses at year-end 34,942 40,294 0 0

Carrying amount at year-end 47,051 52,403 0 0
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Notes

Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011

Investments in associates

Cost

Cost at beginning of year 5,002 5,002 5,434 5,434

Additions for the year: 0 0 0 0

Disposals for the year (255) 0 (255) 0

Cost at year-end 4,747 5,002 5,179 5,434

Revaluation and impairment losses

Revaluation and impairment losses at beginning of year 5,507 2,149 6,694 3,277

Share of profit for the year 212 3,358 297 3,417

Adjustement concerning merger of Royal Arctic Tankers A/S (848) 0 (848) 0

Revaluation and impairment losses at year-end 4,871 5,507 6,143 6,694

Carrying amount at year-end 9,618 10,509 11,322 12,128

Ejendomsselskabet Suliffik A/S, Nuuk, 30.3% ownership interest 4,624 4,624 4,624 4,624

Arctic Umiaq Line A/S, 50% ownership interest 182 182 182 182

Aalborg Toldoplag A/S, Aalborg, 40% ownership interest 0 0 1,488 1,398

Nordjysk Kombi Terminal A/S, Aalborg, 50% ownership interest 0 0 216 221

Royal Arctic Tankers A/S, 50% ownership interest 0 1,103 0 1,103

Arctic Base Supply A/S, 50% ownership interest 4,812 4,600 4,812 4,600

Carrying amount at year-end 9,618 10,509 11,322 12,128

Receivables from associates

Cost  

Cost at beginning of year 5,000 7,000 5,000 7,000

Cost at year-end 5,000 7,000 5,000 7,000

Revaluation and impairment losses

Changes for the year (1,000) (2,000) (1,000) (2,000)

Revaluation and impairment losses at year-end (1,000) (2,000) (1,000) (2,000)

Carrying amount at year-end 4,000 5,000 4,000 5,000

Securities

Cost

Cost at beginning of year 4,298 4,298 4,299 4,298

Additions for the year 2,151 0 2,151 1

Disposals for the year (1,407) 0 (1,407) 0

Cost at year-end 5,042 4,298 5,043 4,299

Carrying amount at year-end 5,042 4,298 5,043 4,299
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Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011

Deferred tax assets

Cost

Cost at beginning of year 0 0 4,574 1,221

Additions for the year 0 0 241 3,353

Disposals for the year 0 0 (4,574) 0

Cost at year-end 0 0 241 4,574

Carrying amount at year-end 0 0 241 4,574

Total fixed asset investments 65,711 72,210 20,606 26,001

12 Trade receivables

Apart from freight income, trade receivables include duties collected on behalf of the Government of Greenland. 
These duties are collected together with the freight. 

Item includes:

Shipments in progress 3,062 2,927 3,062 2,927

Unpaid amount of cash on delivery consignments 3,859 2,262 3,891 2,262

13 Cash and cash equivalents/bank debt

Of which USD 269 2,845 285 3,386

Of which EUR 19,990 6 20,024 232

Of which SEK 0 0 5 17

In DKK (current exchange rate at the balance sheet date) 150,666 16,391 151,027 21,197

Of which EUR 19.337 are assets charged, equivalent to DKK 144.263

14 Share capital 

Share capital is not divided into classes.

Share capital consists of one share at DKK 80m and one share at DKK 40m.

Share capital has not changed in the last five years.

15 Minority interests’ share of equity

Minority interests’ share of equity at beginning of year 2,466 2,173

Share of profit for the year 189 293

Dividend paid (1,000) 0

Minority interests’ share of equity at year-end 1,655 2,466
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Notes

 
Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011

16 Non-current liabilities other than provisions

Non-current liabilities are payable as follows:

Current portion of collateral debt in ships 9,068 9,068 9,068 9,068

Current portion of mortgage debt 1,476 1,282 1,282 1,282

Current portion of lease commitments 0 0 0 0

Current portion of long-term bank debt 0 0 0 0

Total current portion 10,544 10,350 10,350 10,350

Total non-current portion 34,444 162,236 34,444 162,236

Total nominal value 45,422 173,005 45,422 173,005

Payable after more than five years (amortised cost)

Assets charged, ships 0 0 0 0

Mortgage debt 13,842 15,719 13,842 15,719

Total amortised cost 13,842 15,719 13,842 15,719

17 Trade payables

Includes the unpaid amount of cash on  
delivery consignments in the amount of

 
(3,859)

 
(2,262)

18 Other payables

Includes non-due duties to Danish and Greenlandic authorities of 0 2,049

Payable items relating to wages and salaries 37,101 35,079

Investment contribution 30,988 15,462

Payable costs 5,848 14,654

Total other payables 73,937 67,244

19 Working capital changes

Increase/decrease in receivables 5,872 (6,986) 442 (10,503)

Increase/decrease in operating stocks (1,078) 185 (77) (135)

Increase/decrease in provisions 64 (284) 94 (284)

Increase/decrease in trade payables 1,702 6,701 570 10,460

Increase/decrease in other payables etc 18,713 6,905 14,875 27,021

Total working capital changes 25,274 6,521 15,904 26,559

20 Investments

Investments in ships 4,000 0 4,000 0

Investments in buildings 750 0 4,461 0

Investment in other fixed assets 33,482 31,302 45,017 47,625

Investments in lease agreement 0 0 0 0

Change in assets under construction (224,028) 247,329 (229,753) 253,054

Total investments (185,796) 278,631 (176,275) 300,679
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Royal Arctic Line A/S Royal Arctic Group

DKK ‘000 2012 2011 2012 2011

21 Borrowing for the year

Loans raised, collateral debt in ships 149,316 117,457 149,316 117,457

Loans raised, mortgage debt 22,252 0 22,252 0

Total borrowing for the year 171,568 117,457 171,568 117,457

22 Instalments for the year

Instalments for the year, collateral debt in ships 275,841 9,068 275,841 9,068

Instalments for the year, mortgage debt 23,324 1,161 23,324 1,161

Instalments on lease commitments 0 0 0 128

Total instalments for the year 299,165 10,229 299,165 10,357

23 Assets charged

The carrying amount of assets charged is:

Ships 126,610 134,181 126,610 134,181

Buildings 40,190 44,175 40,190 44,175

Assets charged - cash and cash equivalents, see note 13. 144,263 0 144,263 0

24 Lease and rental commitments

In addition to the on-balance sheet liabilities, the Company has the following, significant liabilities:

Rental of containers expiring in 2016 and  
a total payment of USD 4,9m equivalent to DKK:

 
27,605

 
22,799

 
27,605

 
22,799

of which USD 2.5m, equivalent to DKK 13.916k falls due in 2011

Lease agreements that may be terminated  
at the end of 2013 with annual payments of:

 
12,186

 
12,186

 
12,186

 
12,186

Lease agreements that may be terminated  
at the end of 2022 with annual payments of:

 
15,800

 
15,800

Royal Arctic Logistics A/S has provides a rent payment guarantee of: 6,200 6,200

Limited joint and several guarantee, Arctic Base Supply A/S 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

25 Fees to auditors appointed by the Annual General Meeting

Fees to the auditors appointed by the Annual General Meeting 
are recognised in the annual report as follows:

Statutory audit 863 887 1,219 1,257

Other assistance 2,436 819 2,517 915

Total 3,299 1,706 3,736 2,172

26 Related parties

Related parties include members of the Company’s Board of Directors and Executive Board, the Company’s sole shareholder, 
The Government of Greenland, and companies in which the above have a controlling interest or exercise significant influence. 
There have been no significant related party transactions during the year, and trading with companies in which the 
Government of Greenland has a controlling interest was in the nature of normal trade.
Management remuneration is disclosed in note 3.
All related party transactions have been conducted on an arm’s length basis.
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